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Spending Review and Budget 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Scottish Executive announced the outcome of its three year spending review 

(Building a Better Scotland) on 29 September (see Annex 1). Subsequently, the 
details of its budget for 2005-06 were announced on 15 October (see Annex 2 for the 
details of the Education and Young People portfolio budget). 

 
2. The Finance Committee have posed a series of questions on the 2005-06 budget for 

subject committees to answer (see Annex 3). 
 
3. Both the details of the Spending Review and the budget provide plans for 

expenditure which is managed centrally by the Scottish Executive Education 
Department, not to the significantly larger local authority education expenditure which 
is approximately eight times greater. 

 
Annexes 
 
 1 Spending Review Outcome: Education and Young People portfolio 
 2 Budget 2005-06: Education and Young People portfolio 
 3 Guidance to subject committees from the Finance Committee 
 4 SPICe briefing on the Spending Review and the Budget: Education and 

Young People Portfolio 
 5 SPICe briefing on Local Authority Education Expenditure 
 
Action 
 
4. Following evidence from the Minister and staff, the Committee is invited to DISCUSS 

how it wishes to respond the questions posed by the Finance Committee (see Annex 
3) and any other issues it wishes to draw to the Finance Committee’s attention. A 
draft report will be discussed at the Committee’s next meeting on 17 November. 

 
 
  Martin Verity        Mark Roberts 
  Clerk to the Committee       Senior Assistant Clerk 
 
 
 



Building a Better Scotland
Spending Proposals 2005-2008: Enterprise, Opportunity, Fairness

Growing The Economy • Excellent Public Services • Stronger, Safer Communities • A Confident, Democratic Scotland
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EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE
To give every child and young person the best possible start in life, through delivering
the National Priorities in Education and Closing the Gap for those who are not
sharing the general level of attainment and wellbeing.

Objective 1 Closing the opportunity gap by: putting children and young people and their
families first; ensuring they are safe and do not threaten the safety of others;
promoting equality, inclusion and diversity; achieving and developing values and
citizenship.

Target 1 By March 2008, ensure that children and young people who need it have an
integrated package of appropriate health, care and education support.

Target 2 By March 2008, have developed and implemented a single, coherent system of
children’s services inspection and quality assurance to promote continuous
improvement in delivery across children’s services as a whole, and to provide
transparent measures of service delivery standards.

Target 3 Deliver better quality services by implementing a new improvement and inspection
framework to strengthen quality assurance across all social work services, beginning
with services for people with learning disabilities and spreading to all social work
services by March 2008.

Target 4 Increase the number of children in Gaelic-medium education year on year, and by
20% by December 2009.

Objective 2 Building capacity by: establishing an effective framework for learning; investing in
infrastructure; and ensuring the workforce has the capacity to deliver high quality
services.

Target 5 Ensure teacher numbers have increased to 53,000 in September 2007, and target
these additional teachers on reducing class sizes in S1/S2 Maths/English and in P1.

Objective 3 Ensuring excellence by: maximising achievement and attainment; and providing a
basis for Learning for Life.

Target 9 Increase the average tariff score of the lowest attaining 20% of S4 pupils by 5% by
March 2008.

Target 10 Deliver improvements in outcomes for pupils across the five National Priorities in
Education from the position as published in 2003, by ensuring local authorities set
targets; by reporting publicly on progress by 2006; and by building on this to a
second phase of local improvement planning with targets set by April 2007.

Target 6 Provide a modern, high quality learning environment through the completion of 300
either new or substantially refurbished schools by December 2009.

Target 7 Secure improved skills and qualifications in the social and child care workforce by:
• trebling the proportion of residential child care staff meeting the qualification

requirements of the Social Services Register between 2003 and 2009; and
• increasing the proportion of early years, childcare and support staff meeting those

qualification requirements from 66% in September 2003 to 85% in January 2009.

Target 8 By March 2008, increase by 25% the numbers of qualifying social workers; and
provide all qualified social workers with the training they need, by increasing the
average number of days’ training each social worker gets by 10 days per year, to
secure improved service delivery and outcomes.



What we will do
Across all portfolios, the Executive is committed to ensuring that all Scotland’s children and
young people are safe, nurtured, healthy, achieving, active, included, respected and responsible.
They should have access to positive learning environments and opportunities to develop their
knowledge, skills, confidence and self-esteem to the fullest potential. Across all portfolios, our
policies and spending plans are complementary, integrated and focused on that common goal.
Within that broader context, this chapter describes the policies and spending plans of the
Education and Young People portfolio.

Our expectations of what our schools and young people can achieve are rising and our aim is
constant. We want to give every child and young person in Scotland the best possible start in life.
Helping all children grow safe and strong to realise their full potential – educational, social and
economic – remains the key. It gives them a sense of achievement, self-fulfilment and citizenship,
and equips them for the future we share.

In everything that we do we are committed to ensuring that we work to grow the economy, to
promote equality and close the opportunity gap, and to ensure that our activities are sustainable.
Our schools, and all the services that support children, families and young people, play a vital
part in unlocking and developing Scotland’s potential. That is why, in these spending plans, we are
continuing to invest significant additional resources in school education and children's services.

Over the Spending Review period we intend to gear up our actions to implement key commitments
from the Partnership Agreement:

• ensuring that our children have opportunities to learn and develop in first class schools with
modern facilities;

• providing more flexible learning and development opportunities so that pupils’ experience
of education is matched to their individual needs;

• delivering improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in Education;

• improving provision for all children with additional support needs;

• delivering more teachers and support staff in schools to provide more focused attention to
their individual learning and development in order to improve attainment, particularly in
literacy and numeracy, promote positive behaviour and help narrow the attainment gap;

• supporting continued development of the social care and social work workforce, as a key
driver for improvements in the quality of provision;

• protecting our children and introducing a modern, integrated and efficient system of
inspection of children’s services;

• maintaining free part-time nursery places for every 3 and 4 year old and exploring further
options for expansion of universal or targeted early years provision;

• increasing the availability of affordable childcare, thus removing one of the barriers preventing
parents from accessing employment or training opportunities, whilst also creating more
employment opportunities in the childcare sector itself;

• encouraging the more active involvement of young people in the lives of their communities;
and

• following the review the Children’s Hearings system, developing the fundamental principles,
improving effectiveness and ensuring the system delivers more effectively for children.
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That is why we will:

• increase total central government expenditure – including specific grants – by 42% from
£608m in 2004-05 to £866m in 2007-08;

• continue to support integrated service delivery for children and young people and early
intervention for the most vulnerable by progressively realigning the £65m in the annual
Changing Children’s Services Fund towards ongoing frontline delivery of improved children’s
services through transfers to local authority Grant Aided Expenditure (GAE); in 2006-07
£15m will be transferred from the change process to front line services and that sum will
increase to £35m in 2007-08;

• provide new resources, totalling around £64m (£5m in 2005-06, £22m in 2006-07 and £36.8m
in 2007-08) for the development of robust inspection and quality assurance across children’s
services and social care, for social work services, for fostering, for developing innovative,
integrated services for the youngest and most vulnerable children (and their families) and
children in need generally, including any changes arising from the Review of Children’s
Hearings, and to sustain the year-on-year increase in our support for professional
development in the social work and social care workforces;

• increase total support for Gaelic-medium education by £0.4m and £1.0m in 2006-07 and
2007-08 respectively, growth of more than 30% by 2007-08 compared with 2004-05;

• develop an innovative leadership and school transformation initiative, in partnership
wherever appropriate with philanthropic donors, to bring about improved outcomes for the
school system as a whole and some schools in particular;

• continue to invest significant sums in new and modernised schools across the country, via
the Schools Fund and support for PPP projects – with plans for £160m in 2006-07 and
£185m in 2007-08(2); and

• provide new resources to ensure teacher numbers increase to 53,000 by 2007.

No efficiency assumptions have been applied to teachers or support staff salary elements of central
or local government budgets because of the prioritisation of the increase in teachers numbers
and the developing role of support staff in schools. We are however committed to securing the
best value for money over the Spending Review period, and we will work with local authorities
and teachers representatives to ensure that together we deliver improvements in class sizes and
a range of other quality improvements.

As part of the Efficient Government initiative, some budget lines will be held constant. Our
detailed plans will be included in the Executive’s Efficient Government plan, due to be published
in the autumn.

In addition, we will explore with local authorities and others a range of options to allow resources
to be released and re-deployed to deliver improvements in frontline services to children and
young people. The first steps in that ongoing process will involve progressively realigning the
Changing Children’s Services Fund towards frontline delivery of improved children’s services
following discussion with CoSLA about appropriate distribution arrangements within GAE.
Thereafter we will work with CoSLA to explore the potential for rationalisation and consolidation
of existing GAE budgets for children’s services. These steps will increase the financial flexibility
available to local authorities, promote innovative thinking and implementation of best practice,
and create real incentives for delivering efficiency savings which can then be used differently to
meet the needs of children and young people. This Spending Review sees the total GAE for
children’s services increase from £528m in 2005-06 to £552m in 2007-08.
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2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08
£m Plans Plans Plans Plans

Schools(1) 256.07 257.96 313.31 345.71

Children, young people and social care(1) 161.25 187.17 209.27 224.37

Total 417.32 445.13 522.58 570.08

Specific grants(2) 191.13 292.53 271.08 295.58

(1) Central government spending, not including council care allocations. Figures here still include the £15/35m which will be
transferred into GAE from the Changing Children’s Services Fund in 2006-07 and 2007-08.

(2) The specific grants figure in 2006-07 takes into account revised estimates of drawdown of school PPP payments in that year.
This will be largely offset by the addition to the Schools baseline of capital provision of £5m and £9m in 2006-07 and 2007-08
respectively.

Table 5.01 Spending plans 2004-08 (level 2)
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Objective 1 To ensure that everyone of all ages has the opportunity to take part in a variety of
cultural and sporting activities.

Objective 2 To support social inclusion by ensuring the widest possible involvement in cultural,
social and sporting opportunities.

Target 1 Increase numbers taking part in cultural activities funded by the Scottish Executive
by 3% by March 2008, maintaining the balance of participation across the
population.

Target 2 Increase numbers taking part in sport by 3% by March 2008, maintaining the
balance of participation across the population.

Objective 3 To promote a high standard of conservation of historic buildings and to promote the
highest standards of contemporary buildings.

Target 3 By 2007-08, Historic Scotland will target investment in the 6 City Heritage Trusts,
attracting additional investment at a rate of £2.50 for each £1 from Historic Scotland;
and expand the programme of conservation training to train 66 craftsmen in total.

Target 4 Maintain or increase by March 2008 the number of nominations secured by Scottish
practices for prestigious architectural awards

Objective 4 To generate jobs and wealth for Scotland by promoting and developing the creative
industries.

Target 5 Year on year real terms increase of Scottish Creative Industries Gross Value Added
(GVA) to end 2007.

Objective 5 To develop Scotland’s tourism potential through Historic Scotland and VisitScotland,
and in partnership with all relevant bodies.

Target 6 Year on year real terms increase of Scottish tourism Gross Value Added (GVA) to
end 2007.

Target 7 Real year-on-year increase in gross tourism revenues in areas outside Glasgow and
Edinburgh to end 2007.

Target 8 Year on year increase in average Quality Assurance rating of all Scottish tourism
products to end 2007 by working closely with the industry.

Objective 6 To promote excellence in sport and culture.

Target 9 Increase the number of Scottish sportsmen and women performing at the highest
level by 3% by March 2008.

Target 10 Increase the number of cultural successes by 3% by March 2008.

What we will do
Our culture gives us a sense of who we are and is the foundation of a strong, vibrant Scotland.
The Tourism, Culture and Sport portfolio is therefore central to Scotland’s future wellbeing. It
contributes to economic development, better quality of life, prosperity and ambition. It promotes
a Scotland which is vibrant, confident and healthy – a Scotland which is a desirable place to visit,
to live and to work in. We aim to improve access to cultural and sporting activities for all and we
support the pursuit of excellence.

The portfolio is committed to the Executive’s aims of growing the economy, promoting equality
and closing the opportunity gap, and to ensuring that our activities are sustainable.

TOURISM, CULTURE AND SPORT
To enhance everyone’s quality of life in Scotland through widening participation in
sport and culture, and building on a successful and sustainable tourism and creative
industries sector, to grow the Scottish economy, creating jobs and opportunities.
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EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 
To give every child and young person the best possible start in life, through delivering 
the National Priorities in Education and Closing the Gap for those who are not sharing 
the general level of attainment and wellbeing. 
 
 
OBJECTIVES AND TARGETS 
 
Objective 1  Closing the opportunity gap by: putting children and young people 

and their families first; ensuring they are safe and do not threaten the 
safety of others; promoting equality, inclusion and diversity; 
achieving and developing values and citizenship. 

Target 1 By March 2008, ensure that children and young people who need it 
have an integrated package of appropriate health, care and education 
support. 

Target 2 By March 2008, have developed and implemented a single, coherent 
system of children’s services inspection and quality assurance, to 
promote continuous improvement in delivery across children’s 
services as a whole and to provide transparent measures of service 
delivery standards. 

Target 3 Deliver better quality services by implementing a new improvement 
and inspection framework to strengthen quality assurance across all 
social work services, beginning with services for people with learning 
disabilities and spreading to all social work services by March 2008. 

Target  4 Increase the number of children in Gaelic-medium education year on 
year, and by 20% by December 2009. 

Objective 2  Building capacity by: establishing an effective framework for 
learning; investing in infrastructure; and ensuring the workforce has 
the capacity to deliver high quality services. 

Target 5 Increase teacher numbers to 53,000 by September 2007 and target 
these additional teachers on reducing class sizes in S1/S2 
Maths/English and in P1. 

Target  6 Provide a modern, high quality learning environment through the 
completion of 300 either new or substantially refurbished schools by 
December 2009. 

Target  7 Secure improved skills and qualifications in the social and child care 
workforce by: 
• trebling the proportion of residential child care staff meeting the 

qualification requirements of the Social Services Register between 
2003 and 2009; and 

• increasing the proportion of early years, childcare and support 
staff meeting those qualification requirements from 66% in 
September 2003 to 85% in January 2009. 
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Target  8 By March 2008, increase by 25% the numbers of qualifying social 
workers; and provide all qualified social workers with the training 
they need, by increasing the average number of days’ training each 
social worker gets by 10 days per year, to secure improved service 
delivery and outcomes. 

Objective 3  Ensuring excellence by: maximising achievement and attainment; and 
providing a basis for Learning for Life. 

Target  9 Increase the average tariff score of the lowest attaining 20% of S4 
pupils by 5% by March 2008. 

Target 10 Deliver improvements in outcomes for pupils across the five National 
Priorities in Education from the position as published in 2003, by 
ensuring local authorities set targets; by reporting publicly on progress 
by 2006; and by building on this to a second phase of local 
improvement planning with targets set by April 2007. 

 

Spending plans 2002-08  
 
Table 3.01  Categories of spending (Level 2) 
 
£000s 2002-03 

Budget 
2003-04 
Budget 

2004-05 
Budget 

2005-06 
Plans 

2006-07 
Plans 

2007-08 
Plans 

Schools3 139,439 184,130 256,068 257,956 313,306 345,706
Children, young people and 
social care 1,3 74,825 109,705 161,249 187,172 209,272 224,372
Total 214,264 293,835 417,317 445,128 522,578 570,078
Specific grants 2 190,420 153,346 191,130 292,534 271,076 295,576
Note:  
Children, young people and social care now includes Social Work Service Training previously shown as a separate Level 2 
1.  Central Government lines include the £0/15/35 that will be transferred from CCSF to GAE in due course.   
2.  The Specific Grants figure in 2006-07 takes into account revised estimates of drawdown of school PPP payments in that year.  This will 
be largely offset by the addition to the Schools baseline of capital provision of £5/9m  in 2006-07 and 2007-08 respectively.   
3. Central Government Spending, not including Local Authority GAE allocations 
 
Table 3.02  Categories of spending (Level 2) at 2004-05 prices 
 
£000s 2002-03 

Budget 
2003-04 
Budget 

2004-05 
Budget 

2005-06 
Plans 

2006-07 
Plans 

2007-08 
Plans 

Schools 146,634 188,380 256,068 251,613 297,624 319,767
Children, Young People 
and Social Care 78,686 112,237 161,249 182,569 198,797 207,537
Total 225,320 300,617 417,317 434,182 496,422 527,303
Specific Grants 200,246 156,885 191,130 285,341 257,508 273,398
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What we will do 
 
The Education and Young People budget supports central government policies aimed at 
schools, children, young people and social care and also provides specific grants in these 
areas. The majority of the rest of the funding for schools, children, young people and social 
care is allocated to local authorities through the Local Government budget and is accounted 
for in the Finance and Public Services chapter.   
 

New Resources 
 
Significant new resources will increase total central government expenditure  - including 
specific grants - by 42% from £608 million in 2004-05 to £866 million in 2007-08.  This will 
maintain and develop a range of services and initiatives, and specifically: 
 

• meet the commitments given on teachers numbers and pay following the 4-year pay 
deal; no efficiency element has been applied to teachers’ salary budgets in central or 
local government budgets; and support an innovative leadership and school 
transformation initiative; and 

• support the development of robust inspection and quality assurance across children’s 
services and social care, fostering, the new Social Work Services Agency, innovative, 
integrated services for the youngest and most vulnerable children (and their families) 
and children in need generally, including any changes arising from the Review of 
Children’s Hearings, and sustain the year-on-year increase in our support for 
professional development in the social work and social care workforces. 

 

These additional investments will support and maintain the delivery of real service 
improvements and transparent measures of service delivery standards. 

Statement of priorities  
 
Across all portfolios, the Executive is committed to ensuring that all Scotland’s children and 
young people are safe, nurtured, healthy, achieving, active, included, respected and 
responsible.  They should have access to positive learning environments  and opportunities to 
develop their knowledge, skills, confidence and self-esteem to the fullest potential.  Our 
policies and spending plans are complementary, integrated and focused on that common goal.   
 
Within that broader context, in 2005-06 the Education and Young People portfolio will focus 
on giving every child and young person the best possible start in life by implementing 
relevant key commitments from the Partnership Agreement: 
 

• ensure that our children have opportunities to learn and develop in first class schools 
with modern facilities; 

• provide more flexible learning and development opportunities so that pupils’ 
experience of education is matched to their individual needs;  

• deliver improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in 
Education; 

• improve provision for all children with additional support needs; 
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• deliver more teachers and support staff in schools to provide more focused attention 
to their individual learning and development in order to improve attainment, 
particularly in literacy and numeracy, promote positive behaviour and help narrow the 
attainment gap;  

• support continued development of the social care and social work workforce, as a key 
driver for improvements in the quality of provision; 

• protect our children; and introduce a modern, integrated and efficient system of 
inspection of children’s services; 

• maintain free part-time nursery places for every 3 and 4 year old and explore further 
options for expansion of universal or targeted early years provision;  

• increase the availability of affordable childcare, thus removing one of the barriers 
preventing parents from accessing employment or training opportunities, whilst also 
creating more employment opportunities in the childcare sector itself; 

• encourage the more active involvement of young people in the lives of their 
communities; 

•  and following the review the Children’s Hearings system, develop the fundamental 
principles,  improve effectiveness and ensure the system delivers more effectively for  
children1. 

 
In everything that we do we are committed to ensuring that we work to grow the economy, to 
promote equality and close the opportunity gap, and to ensure that our activities are 
sustainable.  
 
Growing the Economy 
 
Education is crucial to the strategy for economic growth and the foundation of a competitive 
economy. Education equips young people with the core skills and the personal confidence 
they need to continue their learning or get their first job. It unlocks the potential of our future 
researchers and innovators, building knowledge, ideas and from these, growing 
competitiveness in the global market place. Specific examples include:  
 

• investing significant additional resources in school education and children’s services, 
increasing teacher numbers – and reducing class sizes where it matters most; 

• delivering improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in 
Education; 

• ensuring that our children have opportunities to learn and develop in first class 
schools with modern facilities; 

• maintain free part-time nursery places for every 3 and 4 year old and explore further 
options for expansion of universal or targeted early years provision; and 

• increasing the availability of affordable childcare, thus removing one of the barriers 
preventing parents from accessing employment or training opportunities, whilst also 
creating more employment opportunities in the childcare sector itself. 

 
Closing the Opportunity Gap/Promoting Equality 
 
Our commitment to closing the gap for children and young people will be maintained  by: 
 
                                                 
1 Additional information about the aims of youth justice measures and planned activities which are also 
supported through the Children’s Hearings system is available in the Justice chapter. 
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• driving forward better integrated services so statutory, voluntary and other agencies 
work together to co-ordinate services and support, in particular for the most 
disadvantaged children and families; the £65 million Changing Children’s Services 
Fund will be progressively realigned to GAE and towards front-line delivery of 
improved children’s services;  

• improving the effectiveness of early years intervention; maintaining free part-time 
nursery places for every 3 and 4 year old and introducing innovative integrated 
services for the youngest and most vulnerable (and their families); 

• supporting looked-after children and improving their the educational attainment and 
qualifications; 

• sustaining improvements to the quality of school meals, and promoting active, healthy 
lifestyles;  

• supporting children with additional support needs and disabilities, and including them 
in mainstream schools, where this is in their best interests, but also recognising that 
some will be better served by specialist provision; 

• continuing to work to strengthen the link between parents and schools to involve 
parents more in their children’s education and provide them with better information 
about their children’s progress; and 

• achieving target 9 above, an increase of 5% in the average tariff score of the lowest 
attaining 20% of S4 pupils by March 2008. 

 
Sustainable Development 
 
Sustainable development will be enhanced in the short and long-term respectively by: 

 
• the investment in the school estate and the greater cost and energy-efficiency arising 

from that process.  Scotland is one of only 23 countries which actively participate in 
the international Eco-schools programme for sustainable development; and 

• driving greater economic and societal engagement with sustainability issues through 
environmental and social elements of the school curriculum, and through nurturing 
the healthy and skilled workforce that Scotland will need in the future. 

 
Scotland will host the 3rd World Youth Congress (www. Scotland2005.org) from 30 July to 
8 August 2005. The conference theme is "Young People working for a sustainable world 
community" and around 600 young people aged between 18 and 25 from 120 countries - 
including 100 from Scotland -  are expected to attend the congress and participate in 
exemplar Scottish action projects across the country.  
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SCHOOLS 
 
Spending Plans 2002-08 
 
Table 3.03  More detailed categories of spend (Level 3) 
 
£000s 2002-03 

Budget 
2003-04 
Budget 

2004-05 
Budget 

2005-06 
Plans 

2006-07 
Plans 

2007-08 
Plans 

Teachers (1)  (2) - 16,860  60,934 72,940 118,940 145,440 
Schools (2)  77,301 47,465 114,471 85,925 92,175 97,875 
Pupil support and inclusion 
(3) 17,651 15,961 3,681

 
3,331 3,331 3,331

Additional support needs (3) - 17,750 18,763 20,763 20,763 20,763
Qualifications, assessment 
and curriculum 23,738 61,594 39,834

 
48,261 48,261 48,261

New educational 
developments 13,196 16,031 9,731

 
17,731 17,731 17,731

HM Inspectorate of 
Education (4) 7,553 8,469 8,654

 
9,005 12,105 12,305

Total 139,439 184,130 256,068 257,956 313,306 345,706
Notes: 
1.  Teachers induction specific grant transfers to Teachers budget from 2005-06.   
2.  Prior to 2003-04 Schools and Teachers funding was combined. 
3.  Prior to 2003-04 Pupil Support & Inclusion and Additional Support Needs funding was combined. 
4. Includes funding for integrated inspection of Child Protection and Services for Children. 
 
What we will do 
 
Responsibilities for the provision of school education in Scotland is shared with local 
councils as education authorities (EAs) and individual schools. We believe that we all should 
work in partnership, and with other agencies, to deliver education services designed to fulfil 
the potential of each pupil. As previously highlighted the central government budget only 
represents a fraction of total public sector spend on school education. The main spend is 
channelled through Local Authorities. 
 
In relation to school education, the Executive’s responsibility continues to be to: 
 
• secure the provision of a well trained workforce, and support the improvement of school 

infrastructure;  
• give direction to education authorities and schools as to the main priorities they should 

follow, and establish a system of performance measurement to evaluate progress against 
these priorities;  

• support and encourage education authorities and schools through guidance, advice, 
benchmark information and specific support for new developments;  

• provide guidance on the curriculum, an assessment system, and a system of National 
Qualifications; and  

• provide quality assurance through national inspection of schools and education 
authorities, integrated appropriately with other inspection of other children’s services.  
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Statement of priorities  
 
Central Government resource and capital investment in schools will increase from £256 
million in 2004-05 to £346 million in 2007-08.  In 2005-06 we will focus our resources on: 
 
• ensuring that our children have better schools with more modern facilities to provide first 

class places to learn and develop; 
• providing more flexible learning and development opportunities so that pupils’ 

experience of education is matched to their individual needs;  
• delivering improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in 

Education; 
• maintaining enhanced school inspection arrangements; 
• developing an innovative leadership and school transformation initiative, in partnership 

wherever appropriate with philanthropic donors, to bring about improved outcomes for 
the school system as a whole and some schools in particular; and 

• delivering more teachers and support staff in schools to provide more focused attention to 
their individual learning and development in order to improve attainment, particularly in 
literacy and numeracy, and to help maximise the attainment gap; delivering 
improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in Education. 

 
Significant new resources in 2006-07 and 2007-08 will ensure teacher numbers increase to 
53,000 by 2007.  No efficiency assumptions have been applied to teachers or support staff 
salary elements of central or local government budgets because of the prioritisation of  the 
increase in teachers numbers and the developing role of support staff in schools.  We are 
however committed to securing the best value for money, and we will work with Local 
Authorities and teachers’ representatives to ensure that together we deliver improvements in 
class sizes and a range of other quality improvements.   
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SOCIAL CARE 
 
Spending Plans 2002-08 
 
Table 3.04  More detailed categories of spend (Level 3) 
 

£000s 2002-03 
Budget 

2003-04 
Budget 

2004-05 
Budget 

2005-06 
Plans 

2006-07 
Plans 

2007-08 
Plans 

Early education and 
childcare (1) 7,003 4,404  6,804

 
9,804 17,804 17,804

Children and families (1) (2)   - 51,573 66,653 72,653 77,653 83,653
Looked after children & 
Youthwork (3) - - -

 
13,300 13,300 13,300

Youth justice and children’s 
hearing (3) 52,694 38,183 64,747

 
68,397 70,497 73,697

Social work development 12,922 13,212 20,212 20,212 27,212 33,112
Information, analysis and 
communication 2,206 2,333 2,833

 
2,806 2,806 2,806

Total 74,825 109,705 161,249 187,172 209,272 224,372
1.  Prior to 2003-04 Early Education & Childcare and Children & Families funding was combined. 
2. Central Government lines include the £15/35 in 2006-07 and 2007-08 which  will be transferred from CCSF to GAE in due course. 
3.  Prior to 2005-06 Looked After Children & Youthwork and Youth Justice & Children’s Hearings funding was combined.   
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What we will do 
 
The budget supports the provision of a range of services for children and young people, 
particularly the most vulnerable. This involves working with and through local authorities 
and health boards as well as the voluntary and independent sectors. It also funds the Scottish 
Social Services Council, supports national training initiatives, training and seminars for social 
work service staff and governing bodies, grants to voluntary organisations, research 
initiatives and implements ministerial priorities. 

The budget represents only a fraction of total public sector spend on services for children and 
young people. The main spend is channelled through local authorities and health boards. 

The Executive’s role is to assist service users and service providers by: 
 
• providing a policy and legislative framework; 
• giving strategic direction and guidance; and 
• providing quality assurance through inspection and national standards.  
 

Statement of priorities  
 
All Scotland’s children and young people should be safe, nurtured, healthy, achieving, active, 
included, respected and responsible,  and have access to positive learning environments  and 
opportunities to develop their knowledge, skills, confidence and self-esteem to the fullest 
potential.   
 
Central Government resource and capital investment in children and young people’s services 
and social care will increase from £161 million in 2004-05 to £224 million in 2007-08.  In 
2005-06 we will focus our resources on: 
 

• supporting continued development of the social care and social work workforce, and 
related improvements in the quality of provision; 

• protecting our children; and the introduction of a modern, integrated and efficient 
system of inspection of children’s services; 

• providing more flexible and more available childcare, and maintaining free part-time 
nursery places for every 3 and 4 year old; 

• exploring further options for expansion of universal or targeted early years provision, 
including innovative integrated services for the youngest and most vulnerable (and 
their families); we will work with local authorities, voluntary organisations, 
communities and parents to develop and deliver a range of projects on a relatively 
small number of sites and target specific problems through holistic support for parents 
and communities; 

• improving recruitment and retention of foster carers;  
• encouraging the more active involvement of young people in the lives of their 

communities; and 
• developing the children’s hearing system, and the adoption of consistent standards. 

 
We will explore with Local Authorities and others a range of options to allow resources to be 
released and re-deployed to improve front-line services to children and young people. The 
first step in that ongoing process will involve progressively realigning the Changing 
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Children’s Services Fund towards front-line delivery of improved children’s services 
following discussions with CoSLA about appropriate distribution arrangements within GAE.  
Thereafter we will work with CoSLA to explore the potential for rationalisation and 
consolidation of existing GAE budgets for children’s services.  These steps will increase 
financial flexibility, promote innovative thinking and implementation of best practice, and 
create real incentives for delivering efficiency savings which can then be used to meet the 
needs of children and young people. 
 
 
SPECIFIC GRANTS 
 
Spending Plans 2002-08 
 
Table 3.05  More detailed categories of spend (Level 3) 
 
£000s 2002-03 

Budget 
2003-04 
Budget 

2004-05 
Budget 

2005-06 
Plans 

2006-07 
Plans 

2007-08 
Plans 

National Priorities Action 
Fund (NPAF) (1) 166,500 113,750 154,910

 
183,000 181,296 185,196

Special educational needs(2)  8,886 8,362 8,386 1,200 1,296 1,396
Gaelic in education  2,834 2,834 2,834 2,834 2,984 3,484
Social work services 2,200 2,200 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500
School Buildings/PPP(3) 10,000 5,000 10,000 100,000 80,000 100,000
Teachers induction(4) - 11,200 9,500 - - -
Discipline - 10,000 - - - -
Total 190,420 153,346 191,130 292,534 271,076 295,576
Notes: 
1.  From 2005-06 to 2007-08 additional resources with transfer to NPAF from  budgets for additional support needs and teachers’ CPD; the 
total also includes increases for inflation in 2006-07 and 2007-08; these increases are offset in 2006-07 and 2007-08 by a saving of £5 
million per annum as a result of specific expenditure on qualifications coming to a scheduled end.  The resultant overall increase in NPAF is 
best identified by comparing the AER expenditure plan for 2005-06 (£162.31 million) with the new total for 2005-06 (£183 million) in the 
table above. 
2.  Transfers to NPAF from 2005-06. 
3. The Specific Grants figure in 2006-07 takes into account revised estimates of drawdown of school PPP payments in that year.  This will 
be largely offset by the addition to the Schools baseline of capital provision of £5 and 9 million in 2006-07 and 2007-08 respectively.   
4.  Teachers induction specific grant transfers to Teachers budget from 2005-06. 
 
 
What we will do 
 
The bulk of this budget is allocated through the National Priorities Action Fund, which 
supports the delivery of better teaching methods, improved attainment, inclusion and 
equality, citizenship and learning for life.  Specific Grants will also be available to support 
work in 4 other areas, covering the PPP programme  which will deliver 300 new or 
substantially refurbished schools by 2009, Special Educational Needs, Social Work Services 
and Gaelic in Education. 
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Statement of priorities  
 
Specific Grants will increase from £191 million in 2004-05 to £296 million in 2007-08 .  In 
2005-06 we will focus our resources on: 
 

• ensuring that our children have better schools with more modern facilities to provide 
first class places to learn and develop; 

• providing more flexible learning and development opportunities so that pupils’ 
experience of education is matched to their individual needs and delivering 
improvements in outcomes for pupils across the 5 National Priorities in Education; 

• supporting children with additional support needs training educational psychologists;  
• maintaining support for professional development in the social work and social care 

workforces; and 
• supporting the development of Gaelic education provision. 
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Finance Committee 
 

26th Meeting 2004 – Tuesday 26 October 2004 
 

Budget Process 2005-06 - Draft Guidance to Subject Committees 
 
1. In this second stage of the budget process, subject committees are 

asked to consider and report on the Executive’s detailed spending 
proposals for their areas of responsibility. 

 
2. The new Draft Budget for 2005-06 is in a revised format, to reflect the 

modifications to the budget process agreed with the Executive.  The 
AER presented the Executive’s reconsideration of budget strategy and 
priorities, whilst Building a Better Scotland (BABS II) announced its 
broad spending plans for the next three years, after reflecting on the 
Parliament’s recommendations in the Stage 1 reports.  

 
3. The Draft Budget format reflects previous recommendations made by 

the Finance Committee: each portfolio chapter sets out a statement of 
priorities and proposals for use of additional resources; a new set of 
objectives and targets; and highlights its contribution to cross-cutting 
targets. 

 
4. The reduction in targets reflects the recommendation from the Finance 

Committee to remove the 63 process-based targets to concentrate on 
measures for output and outcomes, or the targets are revised and 
updated in the light of the Partnership Agreement.  However, the 
Executive will provide a further report on targets adopted in Spending 
Review 2002 in due course.  In addition, given the recognition of the 
centrality of the biennial Spending Review to the resource allocation, the 
Finance Committee has proposed that in an “interim year” (i.e. 2006-07) 
it should require the Executive only to report progress with committee 
recommendations and any changes to the indicative allocations in BABS 
II. 

 
5. This year’s consideration of Stage 2 should therefore be less intensive 

than previous years, as recommendations on priorities were made in 
Stage 1.  The Finance Committee would welcome responses from 
subject committees to the following key questions: 

 
 Is the Committee content with the Executive’s response to any 

spending recommendations it made at Stage 1? 
 Is the Committee content with the Executive’s response to other 

budgetary issues raised by it at Stage 1? 
 Is the Committee content with the revised statement of portfolio 

priorities, objectives and targets for its area? 
 Is the Committee content with the Executive’s highlighting of its 

portfolio’s contribution to the wider cross-cutting priorities of  
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6. The Committee will take evidence from— 

Mr Peter Peacock, Minister for Education and Young People; and 

 growing the economy, closing the opportunity gap, and 
sustainable development? 

 Is there any other budgetary matter the Committee would wish 
to draw to the attention of the Finance Committee? 

 Does the Committee want to make any comment on the 
efficiency target set for its portfolio by 2007-08? 

 What written evidence is available to the Committee, and from 
which individuals and organisations did it take evidence?     

 
 
Professor Arthur Midwinter 
Budget Adviser to the Finance Committee  



 
1 

Scottish Parliament Information Centre (SPICe) Briefings are compiled for the 
benefit of the Members of the Parliament and their personal staff. Authors are 
available to discuss the contents of these papers with MSPs and their staff who 
should contact Fiona Mullen on extension 85087 or email 
fiona.mullen@scottish.parliament.uk. Members of the public or external 
organisations may comment on this briefing by emailing us at 
spice.research@scottish.parliament.uk.  However, researchers are unable to 
enter into personal discussion in relation to SPICe Briefing Papers. 
 
Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in SPICe briefings is 
correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware however that briefings 
are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent 
changes.
 

www.scottish.parliament.uk 

Annex 4

SPENDING PROPOSALS 2005-2008:  
EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

FIONA MULLEN AND CAMILLA KIDNER 

This paper outlines spending plans to 2007-08 in the portfolio covered by 
the remit of the Education Committee – namely, Education and Young 
People. Based on the financial information presented in Scotland’s 
Spending Review 2004 document, it has been produced to assist the 
Committee’s scrutiny at stage 2 of the 2005-06 budget process.  It looks 
at central funding of education only, it does not include consideration of 
the funding of education through local authority GAE. 

 

SPICe 
briefing 
 
Click to insert day, 
month & year 
 
Click to enter 
series title & no. 



providing research and information services to the Scottish Parliament 
2 

CONTENTS 
 
 
SPENDING REVIEW 2004...........................................................................................................................................3 

BUDGETARY STUCTURE ..........................................................................................................................................3 

TARGETS.....................................................................................................................................................................4 
TARGETS AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT ...................................................................................................................7 

LEVEL 2 EXPENDITURE: KEY TRENDS ...................................................................................................................9 

EXPENDITURE IN REAL TERMS FOR LEVEL 3 2004-2008 ..................................................................................10 
SCHOOLS EXPENDITURE ...........................................................................................................................................10 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SOCIAL CARE ..........................................................................................................11 
SPECIFIC GRANTS ....................................................................................................................................................12 

National Priorities Action Fund (NPAF)..............................................................................................................13 
SOURCES ..................................................................................................................................................................15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

providing research and information services to the Scottish Parliament 
3 

 

SPENDING REVIEW 2004 
The 2004 Spending Review was announced to the Scottish Parliament by then Finance 
Minister, Andy Kerr on Wednesday 29 September. The document detailing the spending 
proposals, Building a Better Scotland Spending Proposals 2005-2008: Enterprise, Opportunity, 
Fairness (Scottish Executive 2004a), sets out the Executive’s spending plans for the three 
financial years to 2007-08. Spending Review 2004 is the third such exercise carried out by the 
Scottish Executive since devolution.  
 
The figures contained in the Spending Review document are at level 2. A more detailed 
presentation of spending plans (at level 3) was presented with the publication of Draft Budget 
2005-06 (Scottish Executive 2004d), in October 2004.  
 
The spending proposals reveal growing expenditure provision for the Executive from 2004-05 to 
2007-08. During this period, the Scottish Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL) (the main 
departmental spending allocations) will grow from £21.4bn to £25.9bn, or by 21%; Annually 
Managed Expenditure (AME) (less predictable expenditure requiring to be “annually managed”) 
will grow from £4.1bn to £4.5bn, or by 10%; and Total Managed Expenditure (the combined total 
of DEL and AME figures) will grow from £25.5bn to £30.4bn, or 19% (or 10% in real terms).  
 

BUDGETARY STUCTURE  
The Education Committee remit covers the ‘Education and Young People’ budget portfolio.  
Broadly, this revenue expenditure covers school education and children’s services funded 
directly from the Scottish Executive and not through local authority GAE allocation.  These 
represent the two ‘level 2’ categories of ‘schools’ and ‘children and young people’.  Within these 
broad headings are further subdivisions, or ‘level 3’ categories – for example, ‘new educational 
developments’ or ‘early education and childcare’.  In addition, there is a separate identification 
of specific grants which local authorities can apply for.   
 
Spending Review 2004 plans Total Managed Expenditure (TME) for education and young 
people to be £417.32m in 2004-05, rising to £570.08m in 2007-08. However, the majority of 
funding for education and social work is made through local government.  For example, in 2002-
03 education represented 41% of local government revenue expenditure.  Specific grants make 
up around 5 to 6% of the total education GAE. 
 
At stage 1 the Committee found a lack of transparency in budget headings.  The budget 
documents do not give details below ‘level 3’ and in the education budget, level 3 is still very 
broad.  Another issue is that funding for discrete policy areas can be delivered through a 
number of different budget headings.  For example, funding to support for children with 
additional support needs is found under the National Priorities Action Fund, Special Educational 
Needs and Additional Support Needs.  At stage 1 the Committee noted that insufficient progress 
had been made on its request from the previous year for more detail, particularly on National 
Priorities Action Fund, Additional Support for Learning, Social Work Training and the Changing 
Children’s Services Fund. (Education Committee, 2004a para 22) 
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TARGETS 
As stated in the Spending Review (Scottish Executive 2004, p 25), the overall aim of the 
Education and Young People budget is “To give every child and young person the best possible 
start in life, through delivering the National Priorities in Education and Closing the Gap for those 
who are not sharing the general level of attainment and wellbeing”. There are 3 objectives and 
10 targets. 
 
At stage 1 the Committee focused particularly on whether the targets were clearly linked to 
spending levels. Recognising that most costs were relatively fixed, such as teachers salaries, 
and that the bulk of spend was delivered through local government the Minister emphasised that 
the opportunities for change were at the margins.  He also highlighted the wider context of 
monitoring and evaluation of education outside the budget process (For example, National 
Priorities and How Good Is Our School).   
 

‘in education we could be awash with targets and the data that support them. […] we 
have to strike a balance in deciding on the right set of targets.’ (Education Committee, 
2004, col 1278) 

 
He identified key targets as including: 
 

‘closing the opportunity gap, raising attainment and increasing the number of teachers, 
for particular reasons,  we want to target resources on primary 1 and on secondary 1 and 
2 maths and English, to reduce class sizes. (Education Committee, 2004, col 1280) 

 
The Committee has emphasised the need for budgets to be clearly linked to targets. 

 
The Committee wishes to note that it will not be able to fulfil its responsibility of 
scrutinising the budget process if the targets and the budget allocated to each target 
remain unspecified. (Education Committee, 2004a para 5) 

 
In its response to the Committee’s report the Executive stated that the new targets take account 
of the Committee’s views and that technical notes will expand on how the targets are to be 
measured, (Scottish Executive 2004b p 185). 
 
The following compares the targets at stage 1 and stage 2, highlighting changes from the 
spending review. 
 
Targets which were in stage 1 but have no direct equivalent education target at stage 2 are: 
 

• By 2006, the number of persistent young offenders will be 10% less than in 2000-01  
• By 2006, reduce the gap between the average attendance levels in schools serving areas of high and low 

deprivation by 10% and by another 10% by 2008 
• By 2006, increase the nutritional value and presentation of school meals and increase take up, especially 

among pupils eligible for a free school meal. 
• Full implementation of the national agreement on teachers’ pay and conditions by 2006 
• Rollout of the new community school and health promoting school approach across every local authority by 

2006 and to every school by 2007 
 
The targets which have been dropped from education cover integrated community schools, 
young offenders, school meals, school attendance and McCrone implementation.  On 
attendance, school meals, McCrone and integrated community schools the Executive note that 
the targets have:   
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‘been dropped because of the prioritisation of more strategic targets, but delivery will 
continue to be monitored through to 2006,’ (Scottish Executive 2004b p. 205). 

 
The target on ‘young offenders’ has moved to the Justice portfolio – with the 10% reduction 
required by 2008 rather than 2006.   
 
Although there is no specific target on attendance, target 10 covers monitoring implementation 
of the National Priorities which includes pupil discipline under ‘framework for learning’.  Although 
there is no target on school meals, improving their quality is mentioned under the ‘statements of 
priorities’.  With regard to Integrated Community Schools a recent report by HMIE indicated that 
although potential was there, the initiative had not integrated different professional outlooks in 
the way that had been hoped: 
 

Whilst dedicated ICS team workers were well aware of the aims of initiatives there was often very 
limited awareness amongst mainstream staff in schools and mainstream professionals in other 
agencies. This inhibited the extent to which pupils could benefit. However, the potential of the 
ICS approach was clear. Whilst, as yet, there had been little effect on overall levels of pupil 
attainment in schools, there was clear evidence that the broader achievements of some pupils 
had improved, as had some aspects of health and personal development. (HMIE 2004, para 7.0) 

 
However, the continued expansion of health promoting schools is mentioned under the 
statements of priority in the health budget. 
 
The five targets in stage 1 and 2 which cover the same policy area are identified in the following 
table: 
 
Table 1: Similar Targets at Stage 1 and Stage 2 
Stage 1 Stage 2 comment 
1. By 2006, ensure that at least 15,000 
vulnerable children under five every 
looked after child, every pupil with 
special educational needs and every 
child on the child protection register 
have an integrated package of health, 
care and education support which 
meets their needs. 

1. By March 2008, ensure that children 
and young people who need it have an 
integrated package of appropriate health, 
care and education support  

Number of children to be 
helped has been dropped, 
as has focus on particular 
groups 

3. Increase the number of children in 
Gaelic medium education by at least 
5% each year on the 2003-04 figure. 

4. Increase the number of children in 
Gaelic medium education year on year, 
and by 20% by December 2009 

Target is now cumulative 
rather than per year.   

7. Ensure teacher numbers have 
increased to 53,000 by 2007 and 
target these additional teachers on 
reducing class sizes to a maximum of 
20 in S1/S2 Maths/English and 25 in 
P1 and increasing the number of 
specialists working across the 
boundary between secondary and 
primary. 

5. Increase teacher numbers to 53,000 by 
September 2007 and target these 
additional teachers on reducing class 
sizes in S1/S2 Maths/English and in P1 

Maximum class sizes and 
specialists no longer 
specified. 

8.  Provision of a modern, high quality 
learning environment through the 
completion of 200 either new or 
substantially refurbished schools by 
2006, rising to 300 by 2009. 

6. Provide a modern, high quality learning 
environment through the completion of 
300 either new or substantially 
refurbished schools by December 2009. 

Same target except the 
2006 interim target no 
longer specified. 

10. Increase by at least 5% the 
proportion of pupils achieving 
expected 5-14 levels relevant to their 
stage in primary and secondary 

9. Increase the average tariff score of the 
lower attaining 20% of S4 pupils by 54% 
by March 2008 

The new target for pupil 
attainment focuses on 
improving the attainment 
at the lower end at S4. 
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school, and at least five passes at 
SCQF level 5(or better) by the end of 
S6 by 2006.   
11. Reduce by at least 15% the 
proportion of pupils failing to reach 
level C in P7, level D in S2 and five 
passes at SCQF level 4 (or better) by 
the end of S6, by 2006. 

This is a change of 
approach as  the previous 
two targets specified 
increasing the % of pupils 
reaching a certain level 
and covered the whole 
school.  

 
The five new targets at stage 2 are: 

• By March 2008, have developed and implemented a single, coherent system of children’s 
services inspection and quality assurance, to promote continuous improvement in 
delivery across children’s services as a whole and to provide transparent measures of 
service delivery standards. 

• Deliver better quality services by implementing a new improvement and inspection 
framework to strengthen quality assurance across all social work services, beginning with 
services for people with learning disability and spreading to all social work services by 
March 2008 

• Secure improved skills and qualifications in the social and childcare workforce by trebling 
the proportion of residential child care staff meeting the qualification requirements of the 
Social Services Register between 2003 and 2009, and increasing the proportion of early 
years, childcare and support staff meeting those qualification requirements from 66% in 
September 2003 to 85% in January 2009 

• By March 2008, increase by 25% the numbers of qualifying social workers, and provide 
all qualified social workers with the training they need, by increasing the average number 
of days training each social worker gets by 10 days per year, to secure improved service 
delivery and outcomes 

• Deliver improvements in outcomes for pupils across the five National Priorities in 
education from the position as published in 2003, by ensuring local authorities set 
targets; by reporting publicly on progress by 2006, and by building on this to a second 
phase of local improvement planning with targets set by April 2007 

 
The new targets following the spending review show a particular emphasis on workforce issues 
– staff training, increasing staff numbers and improving the inspection regime.  This, together 
with a continuing emphasis on integrated children’s services and improving attainment are the 
main themes.  Although five targets have been dropped, new target 10 covers the National 
Priorities and as such incorporates a wide range of education policy areas.  Target 10 is focused 
on improving monitoring and reporting mechanisms in local authorities.  One of the issues 
highlighted by the Committee at stage 1 was the relevance of Scottish Executive targets which 
were essentially delivered through local government.  Target 10 highlights the role of the 
Executive in monitoring delivery by local government.  It would also appear to link with the 
National Priorities Action Fund, although this is not specifically stated.  The targets which remain 
substantially the same are for Gaelic medium education, school building, teacher numbers and 
integrated services for vulnerable children.  There is still a target for improving attainment but it 
has changed its focus to improving attainment at the lower end at S4.   This is a key change 
from the previous two targets which set expected levels of attainment rather than an expected 
level of improvement.  A concentration on S4 is also new.   
 
In addition to the targets, the draft budget lists ‘statements of priorities’.  Some of these overlap 
with targets, but ones that don’t include: 
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• Flexible learning, leadership and matching education to individual need  - new resources 
are mentioned on p 33 for ‘innovative leadership and school transformation initiative,’ 
(although the amount and budget heading is not specified) 

• Improved provision for pupils with additional support needs (although this could be 
included in target 1 on integrated support for vulnerable children)   

• Improvements in children’s hearings system (again this could be linked to target 1 on 
integrated support for vulnerable children) 

• Expand affordable childcare and explore expansion of nursery provision. (Although target 
7 covers improving the qualifications of the early years workforce). 

• Involvement of young people in their communities (although Objective 1 does mention 
citizenship) 

• Strengthen the link between parents and school 
• Environmental elements in the school curriculum. (Scottish Executive 2004b, p35) 
• Recruitment of foster carers (Scottish Executive 2004b, p38) 

 
It is not clear how the above priorities stand in relation to the priorities which are also targets.  In 
addition, many of the previous targets were for 2006 and the new ones are generally for 2008.  
It is not clear how past achievement will be reported on the 2006 targets now that they are no 
longer part of the list of priorities.  However, Prof Arthur Midwinter has referred to an agreement 
that the Executive is committed to reporting on the targets they have set in SR 2002  
 

it is pretty clear that we had an agreement that they would report on the targets in the 
previous BABS even though we have moved on to a new set of targets (Finance 
Committee 2004a col 1752) 

 

TARGETS AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
Targets 2, 5 and 6 directly reflect high level partnership commitments.  These cover the new 
inspection system for child protection, school buildings and teacher numbers.  Unlike the 
Partnership Agreement commitment, the target on teacher numbers in the draft budget does not 
specify maximum class sizes.  Other targets do not map so clearly across to high level 
partnership commitments although many cover similar themes.  For example, the general theme 
of flexibility and individual learning occurs in both documents however the detail in the 
partnership agreement is often absent from the draft budget.  For example, the draft budget 
does not specifically mention vocational education, summer camps, transitions from nursery to 
primary and primary to secondary, specialist teachers in primary school, national tests, devolved 
budgets for head teachers, free music tuition, modern languages or enterprise in education.   
 
The high level commitments under ‘children and young people’ in the partnership agreement 
include childcare, children’s hearings and improved services for children leaving care all of 
which are mentioned under ‘statements of priority’ in the draft budget. 
 
The partnership agreement also identified ‘supporting activity.’ One of these, the expansion of 
Gaelic medium education is reflected in Target 4.    Generally however, ‘supporting activity’ 
maps more closely to ‘statements of priority’.  For example, they both cover childcare, 
environmental education, review of the children’s hearings system, provision for pupils with 
additional support needs, school inspections and improvements to school meals.  
 
Some policy issues are in the partnership agreement and were targets prior to the spending 
review but are no longer specific targets in the Education draft budget.  These are shown in the 
following table. 
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Table 2: Comparison of Partnership Agreement with Budget Targets At Stage 1 and 2. 
Partnership Agreement Stage 1 budget target Stage 2 budget 
We will make sure that by 2007 
every school is an integrated 
community school. 

Rollout of the new community 
school and health promoting 
school approach across 
every local authority by 2006 
and to every school by 2007 
 

There is no target on integrated community 
schools, nor any specific mention of them 
in the ‘statements of priority’. However, 
health promoting schools are mentioned in 
the health budget. 

We will ensure that teachers have 
the rights skills, through 
implementation of the national 
agreement on their pay an 
conditions, and that classroom 
assistants have access to 
development opportunities in further 
education 

Full implementation of the 
national agreement on 
teachers’ pay and conditions 
by 2006 
 

There is no target on implementing 
McCrone.  Target 7 includes improving 
qualifications of childcare, early education 
and support staff. 

We will tackle violence, bullying and 
disruption in our schools by building 
on the work of the Discipline Task 
force and making truancy action 
schemes a priority for all education 
authorities. 

By 2006, reduce the gap 
between the average 
attendance levels in schools 
serving areas of high and low 
deprivation by 10% and by 
another 10% by 2008 
 

There is no specific target on attendance or 
school behaviour.  However, target 10 
covers monitoring the implementation of 
the national priorities, one of which is 
‘framework for learning’ which relates to 
discipline and attendance.  

We will improve nutritional standards 
for school meals; end advertising of 
unhealthy foods in schools; work 
with local authorities to promote 
healthy eating and actively 
discourage the availability of 
unhealthy food and drinks in schools 
as a condition of becoming health 
promoting schools.  We will continue 
support for breakfast clubs.  We will 
continue to work to improve the 
health of our children, with free fruit 
in Primary 1 and 2 and closer 
working between schools and the 
NHS 

By 2006, increase the 
nutritional value and 
presentation of school meals 
and increase take up, 
especially among pupils 
eligible for a free school 
meal. 
 

There is no specific target on school meals.  
However, it is mentioned as a priority under 
‘closing the opportunity gap’  as  ‘sustaining 
improvements to the quality of school 
meals, and promoting active, healthy 
lifestyles.’ 
 
The ‘statement of priorities’ in the Health 
budget on p.72 includes: ‘developing an 
effective cross-Executive policy framework 
to build cohesion for health improvement in 
the school setting through expansion of the 
role and capacity of the Scottish Health 
Promoting Schools Unit to co-ordinate a 
whole school approach on food and 
nutrition in schools, active schools an 
mental health and wellbeing. 

[Commitments to tackling youth 
crime were made under the ‘Justice’ 
heading.] 

By 2006, the number of 
persistent young offenders 
will be 10% less than in 2000-
01 
 

The Justice portfolio has a target of ‘a 10% 
reduction in the number of persistent young 
offenders by March 2008.’ 
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LEVEL 2 EXPENDITURE: KEY TRENDS 
The Education and Young People budget has two ‘level 2’ headings, broadly corresponding to 
school education and children’s services.  There are also Specific Grants made to local 
authorities. 
 
Table 3 below reproduces the figures for the Education portion of the budget in cash terms.  
 
Table 3: Education Plans, 2004-08 (level 2) 
 
Education Spending Plans, 2004-08 (level 2)
£m 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

Plans Plans Plans Plans
Schools 256.07 257.96 313.31 345.71
Children, young people and social care 161.25 187.17 209.27 224.37
Total 417.32 445.13 522.58 570.08

Specific grants 191.13 292.53 271.08 295.58  
 
Table 1 indicates the ‘total’ education budget rising from £417.32m in the current year (04/05) to 
£570.08m in 2007/08, an increase of £162.76m (39% in cash terms) over the three year period. 
Specific grants spent on education and young people can be seen to rise from £191.13m in 
2004/05 to £295.58m in 2007/08. Expenditure on schools will increase from £256.07m in 
2004/05 to £345.71m over the three year period to 2007/08, an increase of £89.64m (35% in 
cash terms). Expenditure on children, young people and social care rises from £161.25m in 
2004/05 to £224.37m in 2007/08, an increase of £63.12m or 39.1% in cash terms over the 
period. 
 
 
Table 4 presents the Education expenditure plans from 2004 to 2008 in real terms at level 2.  
 
Education Spending Plans in Real Terms, 2004-08 (level 2)
£m 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 £ Increase % Increase

Plans Plans Plans Plans over 3 years over 3 years
Schools 256.07 251.62 297.61 319.78 63.71 24.9
Children, young people and social care 161.25 182.57 198.79 207.54 46.29 28.7
Total 417.32 434.18 496.40 527.32 110.00 26.4

Specific grants 191.13 285.34 257.50 273.41 82.28 43.1  
 
Table 2 above indicates a real terms increase of £110m (or +26.4%) in the total education and 
young people budget over the three years to 2007/08. Children, young people and social care 
will experience an increase of 28.7% over the period, with expenditure on schools rising by 
£63.71m in real terms (or 24.9%). 
 
Specific grants will see the largest rise in real terms by 43.1% or £82.28m up to 2007/08 
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EXPENDITURE IN REAL TERMS FOR LEVEL 3 2004-2008 
The expenditure plans for the education and young people portfolio at level 3 provide a further 
breakdown of the three main areas of expenditure at level 2 (those being: schools; children 
young people and social care; and specific grants). Examining level 3 expenditure gives a 
clearer indication of where the main increases (or decreases) in expenditure will occur by 
2007/08 (n.b. All figures quoted in these sections have been calculated in real terms and can be 
found in the tables below): 

SCHOOLS EXPENDITURE 
 
Table 5 presents the school expenditure plans from 2004 to 2008 in real terms at level 3 
 
School spending plans in real terms 2004-2008 (level 3)
£m 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 £ Increase % Increase

Plans Plans Plans Plans over 3 years over 3 years
Teachers (1) (2) 60.93 71.146 112.981 134.532 73.60 120.80
Schools (1) 114.47 83.817 87.562 90.539 -23.93 -20.91
Pupil support and inclusion (3) 3.68 3.248 3.163 3.080 -0.60 -16.30
Additional support needs 18.76 20.250 19.720 19.203 0.44 2.36
Qualifications, assessment and curriculum 39.83 47.073 45.842 44.641 4.81 12.08
New educational developments 9.73 17.294 16.842 16.400 6.67 68.55
HM Inspectorate of Education (4) 8.65 8.788 11.503 11.387 2.74 31.64
Total 256.07 251.617 297.613 319.782 63.71 24.88  
 
Notes:  

1. Teachers induction specific grant transfers to teachers budget from 2005-06 
2. Prior to 2003-04 schools and teachers funding was combined 
3. Prior to 2003-04 pupil support and inclusion; and additional support needs funding was combined 
4. Includes funding for integrated inspection of Child Protection and Services for Children 

 
For the years 2005/06 to 2007/08, the main increase in the school’s budget is in the ‘teachers’ 
budget line.  The comments on p. 37 of the draft budget about new resources would appear to 
imply that this increase is related to increasing teacher numbers.   
 
Over the whole period from 2004 – 2008 the only line which decreases every year is ‘pupil 
support and inclusion’ and the only lines which increase every year are HMIE and teachers.  
The budget documents note that increases to HMIE are connected with relocation1 (Scottish 
Executive 2004 p 186).  Other headings show an increase in 2005/06 followed by a slight 
downward trend in subsequent years, which, although a reduction, does not take the funding 
below 2004/05 levels.   This covers central funding for additional support needs, qualifications, 
assessment and curriculum and new educational development.   
 
The priorities for this budget are related mainly to school infrastructure, inspection and flexible 
learning (both in terms of more ‘individualised’ approach and delivery in partnership with 
philanthropic donors).  Whereas the purposes of funding lines for HMIE are clear, the other 
budget headings are less transparent.  It is not clear from the budget documents which budget 
headings will be used to deliver the ‘flexible learning’ agenda. 
 

                                            
1 The Executive announced in November 2003 that the headquarters of HMIE would move to West Lothian, and 
new offices are to be opened in Dunbartonshire and Ayrshire.  See 
http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/scotland/3250753.stm BBC News online 7 November 2003. 
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• The teachers’ budget is set to rise by 121% up to 2007/08 in real terms. It can be seen 
from the figures above that most of this large increase in expenditure is planned for 
years 2006 to 2008. 

 
• Expenditure in the ‘schools’ budget will fall by 21% from the year 2004/05 to 2007/08. It 

should be noted however, that the level of expenditure on schools in 2004/05 increased 
dramatically from the previous years budget (2003/04 = £47.5m expenditure in cash 
terms) and therefore it could be that the main year of investment over this period is the 
first year (2004/05) 

 
• Pupil support and inclusion will also see a continuous fall in expenditure from £3.68m in 

2004/05 to £3.08m in 2007/08 in real terms (-16.3% over the 3 year period) 
 

• Over the entire 3 year period, both areas of ‘additional support needs’ and ‘qualifications, 
assessment and curriculum’ will see rises in expenditure of 2.36% and 12.08% 
respectively. However, it should be noted that these increases in expenditure are felt 
entirely in the budget year 2005/06, followed by a real terms decrease in expenditure in 
years 2006/07 and 2007/08. 

 
• Expenditure (in real terms) on new educational developments will rise by 69% over the 3 

year period from £9.73m in 2004/05 to £16.4m in 2007/08. Again, this huge increase is 
due to expenditure in the budget year 2005/06, where it rises to £17.3m, which is then 
followed by real terms decreases in the years 2006/07 and 2007/08, falling to £16.4m in 
2007/08.   

 
• The HM Inspectorate of Education budget will rise from £8.65m in 2004/05 to £11.4m in 

2007/08, an increase of 31.6% over the three year period in real terms.  This Includes 
funding for integrated inspection of Child Protection and Services for Children 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SOCIAL CARE 
Table 6 presents the children, young people and social care expenditure plans from 2004 to 
2008 in real terms at level 3: 
 
Children, young people and social care spending plans in real terms 2004-2008 (level 3)
£m 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 £ Increase % Increase

Plans Plans Plans Plans over 3 years over 3 years
Early education and childcare (1) 6.8 9.559 16.908 16.465 9.67 142.13
Children and families (1) (2) 66.65 70.864 73.760 77.376 10.73 16.09
Looked after children and youthwork (3) (4) 12.973 12.634 12.303 -0.67 -5.17
Youth justice and children's hearing (3) 64.75 66.718 66.968 68.173 3.42 5.29
Social work development 20.21 19.713 25.847 30.627 10.42 51.54
Information, analysis and communication 2.83 2.741 2.669 2.599 -0.23 -8.15
Total 161.25 182.567 198.786 207.542 46.29 28.71  
 
Notes: 

1. Prior to 2003-04 Early Education and Childcare; and Children and Families funding was combined 
2. Central Government lines include the £15m/35m in 2006/07 and 2007/08 which will be transferred from 

CCSF to GAE in due course 
3. Prior to 2005-06 Looked After Children and Youthwork and Youth Justice and Children’s hearing funding 

was combined 
4. Figures for £increase and % increase for Looked After Children and Youthwork are calculated over 2 years 

from 2005/06 to 2007/08 
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The biggest increase from 2005/06 is in early education and childcare.  Although expanding 
provision is not a specific target, improving the qualifications of the workforce falls under target 7 
and early education and childcare are emphasised as priorities under the headings of growing 
the economy and closing the opportunity gap.  Social work development also increases 
significantly reflecting the emphasis on this under targets and ‘statement of priorities’.  There is 
a more modest, steady increase in ‘children and families’ and youth justice/children’s hearings.  
There is currently a review of the children’s hearings system. The issue of the need to improve 
outcomes for looked after children has been regularly highlighted in parliament and by the 
Executive.  The budget for looked after children and youthwork decreases as does the specific 
grant for social work services, (see below p12).  However, it is unclear from the budget 
documents whether a decrease in these specific budget headings represent a real decrease in 
funding allocated to addressing this issue.  For example, it could be that funding for social work 
development and GAE social work funding should also be considered in this context.   
 
Early education and childcare expenditure is set to rise by £9.67m in real terms or 142% over 
the next three years, with the majority of the increase occurring from 2006-07 onwards. 
 
The Looked After Children and Youth Work budget will decrease by 5.2% in real terms over two 
years from £12.97m in 2005-06 to £12.3m in 2007/08. 
 
Children and Families expenditure is set to increase by £10.73m in real terms (+16%) from 
2004-05 to 2007-08. This increase is spread over the period, reaching a total of £77.4m in real 
terms by 2007-08. 
 
Social work development expenditure would gain the largest proportionate increase in 
expenditure, increasing by 51.5% in real terms over the 3 years (an increase of £10.4m in real 
terms by 2007-08).  

 

SPECIFIC GRANTS 
Table 7 presents the specific grants expenditure plans from 2004 to 2008 in real terms at level 
3:  
 
Specific grants spending plans 2004-2008 in real terms (level 3)
£m 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 £ Increase % Increase

Plans Plans Plans Plans over 3 years over 3 years
National Priorities Action Fund (NPAF) (1) 154.91 178.500 172.217 171.310 16.40 10.59
Special Educational Needs (2) 8.39 1.170 1.235 1.295 -7.10 -84.56
Gaelic in Education 2.83 2.760 2.831 3.219 0.39 13.75
Social work services 5.5 5.365 5.224 5.088 -0.41 -7.50
School buildings/PPP (3) 10 97.541 75.992 92.500 82.50 825.00
Teachers induction (4) 9.5
Discipline
Total 191.13 285.337 257.499 273.412 82.28 43.05  
 
Notes: 

1. From 2005-06 to 2007-08 additional resources will transfer to NPAF from budgets for additional support 
needs and teachers’ CPD; the total also includes increases for inflation in 2006-07 and 2007-08; these 
increases are offset in 2006-07 and 2007-08 by a saving of £5m per annum as a result of specific 
expenditure on qualifications coming to a scheduled end. The resultant overall increase in NPAF is best 
identified by comparing the AER expenditure plan for 2005-06 (£162.31m) with a new total for 2005-06 
(£183m) in the draft budget tables. 
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2. Transfers to NPAF from 2005-06. 
3. The specific grants figure in 2006-07 takes into account revised estimates of drawdown of school PPP 

payments in that year. This will be largely offset by the addition to the schools baseline of capital provision 
of £5m and £9m in 2006-07 and 2007-08 respectively. 

4. Teachers’ induction specific grant transfers to teachers budget from 2005-06. 
 
The biggest increases in specific grants are on revenue support for PPP bids/school buildings 
and the National Priorities Action Plan.  This clearly reflects targets 6 and 10.  The Gaelic 
medium specific grant also has its own target – target 4, and is connected to the introduction to 
Parliament of the Gaelic Language (Scotland) bill. 
 
It is unclear what the funding will be for Additional Support Needs as it is to be incorporated 
within the NPAF.  The central government funding under the schools budget for additional 
support needs is at a standstill of £20.7m from 2005/06.  This is despite a stated priority under 
specific grants on p.40 of ‘supporting children with additional support needs training educational 
psychologists.’  Similarly, it is unclear whether the end of the ‘Discipline’ specific grant reflects a 
lack of emphasis on the issue, as there could be similar programmes within the NPAF. 
 

• Specific grant expenditure on the National Priorities Action Fund (NPAF) will rise by 
10.6% in real terms over the 3 year period, to £171.3m in 2007/08, with expenditure 
peaking in the year 2005/06 at £178.5m.  Some of this will have been due to transfers 
into the NPAF such as special educational needs, and teachers’ CPD.  As noted in point 
1. above, the real increase from the AER is around £20m. 

 
• The separate specific grant on ‘special education needs’ will decrease by £7.1m (or 

84.6%) in real terms over the period, from £8.4m in 2004/05 to £1.3m in 2007/08.  The 
bulk of this transfers to the National Priorities Action Fund from 2005-06.  However, 
because of the nature of the NPAF it is not possible to tell whether spending on SEN is 
maintained as the budgets for programmes within NPAF are not specified. 

• The budget for Gaelic education is set to continually rise from £2.8m in 2004/05 to £3.2m 
in 2007/08, an increase of £0.39m (or 13.8%) in real terms over the period. 

 
• Specific grant expenditure on social work services is due to decrease by 7.5% from 

£5.5m in 2004/05 to £5.09m in 2007/08 in real terms. However, social work development 
in the children, young people and social care budgets has increased from £12.9m in 
2002-03 to £33.1m by 2007-08.  

 
• It can be seen that within the specific grant expenditure plans, the budget for school 

buildings and Public Private Partnerships (PPP) is set to massively increase over the 
next three years from just £10m in 2004/05 to £92.5m in real terms by 2007/08. This is 
equivalent to an 825% increase in this budget.  This can be related to Target 6 on school 
buildings. 

 

National Priorities Action Fund (NPAF) 
The main specific grant is the NPAF which stands at £183m for 2005-06 rising to £185.2m in 
2007-08.   
 
Given the fact that education is delivered by Local Government, the specific grant schemes act 
as a mechanism for central government to achieve change in particular policy areas at local 
level, particularly as most of the local education budget is taken up with fixed costs.  At stage 1 
the minister stated that: 
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‘One reason why small sums of money are moving into the national priorities action fund 
is to bring about change in local practice on school meals discipline or whatever.’ 
(Education Committee 2004, col 1281) 

 
At stage 1 evidence, the Minister noted that; 
 

‘Within the national priorities action fund, we are considering removing some of the 
barriers between different funding steams. […] so that local authorities have a much freer 
hand, but there has to be some understanding of the outcomes that we expect for that 
expenditure.’ (Education Committee 2004, col 1296) 

 
It could be argued that although the NPAF is a relatively small proportion of spend compared 
with local government education spend, it is crucial to the delivery of executive policy priorities 
at a local level.  At stage 1 the Committee was critical of the lack of transparency in this fund. 
 

This Committee welcomes the NPAF in principle as a vehicle for allowing local education 
authorities and the Executive to work more closely together to improve the educational 
experience of children/young people but wishes to see further transparency of objectives 
and performance of the various initiatives under the NPAF. (Education Committee 2004a, 
recommendation 2) 

 
The draft budget does not contain a list of budgeted programmes under the NPAF.  However, 
the Executive responded to the Committee’s stage 1 recommendation emphasising the flexibility 
inherent in the fund. 
 

We welcome the Committee’s support of the NPAF and the Fund’s role in driving forward improvements in 
education.  We continue to develop the Fund and its support of policy priorities and outcomes.  Already this 
year we have made the Fund more flexible, continuing our commitment to streamlining the reporting 
burden on authorities and focusing on outcomes.  More individual strands can be vired by authorities, 
providing them with real scope to respond appropriately to identified priorities.  We have also strengthened 
the Fund’s link with the five National Priorities in Education, by drawing the information on outcomes 
achieved through use of the NPAF from the annual progress reports which authorities are required to 
publish under section 5(6) of the Standards in Scotland’s Schools etc. Act 2000.  Further flexibility is 
planned for future years, but always with a focus on clear lines of intelligent accountability and evidence-
based results linked to SMART objectives.  Also, future operation of the Fund will be linked to the wider 
integrated children’s services approach.  Operation of the Fund within this wider remit will allow the 
National Priorities in Education to be delivered, while offering additional flexibility to authorities in 
determining how outcomes are secured, (p 185 Scottish Executive 2004b). 
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 INTRODUCTION 
 

Education expenditure is a significant element of total local government spending. In 2002-
03 expenditure was around £3.5b, approximately 41% of a total local government revenue 
expenditure of £8.5bn (Scottish Executive 2004). This briefing outlines sources of local 
authority education funding and expenditure trends since 1998-99.  
 

REVENUE EXPENDITURE  

Sources of funding  
 
Revenue expenditure for local government services is financed through central 
government support and locally raised income. Total central government support 
(Aggregate External Finance (AEF)) is made up of three elements: 
 

• Specific grants: their allocation and distribution is set centrally and are linked to 
specific policy initiatives and expectations 

• Non-domestic rates: are collected by local authorities, paid into a central pool and 
redistributed to authorities in proportion to their populations 

• Revenue Support Grant which makes up the balance of AEF  
 
The central element in the calculation of grant distribution to local authorities is Grant 
Aided Expenditure (GAE), which is the amount the Executive believes authorities need to 
spend in order to provide broadly consistent levels of service across the country. The GAE 
is calculated by the “client group method” which involves analysis of a number of key 
indicators. The primary indicator used in the calculation of education GAE is the number of 
school pupils. Although GAE is calculated on a service by service basis authorities receive 
a block grant and they can allocate budgets to particular services at their discretion.  
 

Specific grants  
 
Specific grants for education purposes have been declining over the years. The main 
specific grant fund is now the National Priorities Action Fund (NPAF) which replaced the 
Excellence Fund. As part of this process some of the Excellence Fund allocation was 
transferred to the general local authority block allocation. The NPAF specific grant 
amounts to approximately £145m in 2004-05 and £152m in 2005-06. In 2003-04 specific 
grants accounted for 5.4% of the total education GAE. 
 

Other sources of income 
Local authorities also raise income through the council tax, sales of land and charges. 
These sources tend to fund about 20% of total revenue expenditure.  
 
 
 
 



 

providing research and information services to the Scottish Parliament 
4 

                                           

LOCAL AUTHORITY BUDGET SETTING  
 
The Scottish Executive now issues local authorities with revenue grant settlements for a 
three year period. When local authorities receive notification of their grant support they can 
calculate their estimated income and expenditure and then begin the process of setting the 
council tax at a level sufficient to provide a “balanced budget”. 
 
According to Midwinter (2004)1 the local authority budget setting process is an incremental 
one, reflecting the high degree of committed expenditure (i.e. salaries) in the budget. 
Approximately 66% of total education spending goes on employee expenditure. As 
Midwinter states, “Choice is at the margins, with few new developments or savings 
packages determined through political priorities.” He goes on to state: 
 

“In practice, the amounts actually spent on education reflect the priorities of the Scottish 
Executive, the political preferences of local authorities and the skills in budgetary politics 
of the service director.” 

In education a proportion of budgets are delegated to headteachers under devolved school 
management. The objective of DSM are to give schools greater flexibility and choice in 
deciding on their priorities and to bring about more efficient use of educational resources 
and better value for money. Around 80% of expenditure categories are devolved to 
schools with schemes expected to provide for significant devolved 
decision-making on: 
 

• the costs of teaching and non-teaching staff wholly or mainly employed at the 
school 

• furniture and fittings 
• property related costs (not including capital programme expenditure or loan 

charges) 
• supplies and services. 

 

Comparison with GAE 
 
Over the years education spending by local authorities has tended to be slightly above 
GAE provision. Between 1998-99 and 2001-02, the average education spend above GAE 
was about 3%. This is less of a variation in other services, for example, in 2001-02 
expenditure on social work was about 8% over GAE, roads and lighting was 21% less than 
GAE and leisure and recreation 39% more than GAE (CIPFA 1999,2000,2001,2002,2003).  
 

EXPENDITURE TRENDS  
 
Table 1 shows total education revenue expenditure since 1998-99.  This covers all 
revenue spending funded through all different sources. Figures have been presented in 
real terms (at 2003-04 prices) to allow more meaningful comparisons over time2. CIPFA 
estimates expenditure on education for 2003-04 to be £3.5bn by CIPFA. However, as 
these figures are only estimates and are likely to change for the purposes of this paper 

 
1 Midwinter (2004) “The Financing of Educational Provision” in Bryce,T and Humes, W (eds) Scottish 
Education  
2 Calculated using HM Treasury Deflator Index 
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2002-03 is treated as the most recent year for which comprehensive information is 
available. Total revenue spending on education in 2002-03 was £3.6bn, an increase of 
22% since 1998-99. 
 
Table 1: Total Education Revenue Expenditure (Real Terms) (£bn) 
Year   £bn 
1998-99 2.983 
1999-00 3.148 
2000-01 3.308 
2001-02 3.489 
2002-03 3.632 

Source: Scottish Local Government Finance Statistics series 
(includes spending on schools, special education, community learning and other non-school funding) 
 

SCHOOL SPENDING  
 
Spending on schools is the greatest element of local authority education spending, 
accounting for 95% of expenditure. The following tables give more detailed information on 
spending in each school sector from 1998-99 to 2002-03. Unless otherwise stated 
information has been obtained from the Expenditure on School Education in Scotland 
statistical bulletin with 2002-03 information supplied from the Scottish Executive. A note on 
available sources is given in Appendix 1. Again figures have been presented in real terms 
(2003-04 prices). 
  
Following a change in the local government finance returns information for 2002-03 is 
presented in a slightly different way to the previous years, and is not always directly 
comparable. Overall key points from these tables are:  
 

• Over the period 1998-99 spending on schools has risen by 31% to £3.4bn 
• The pre-primary sector accounts for the biggest rise of 76% compared to rises of 

approximately 32% in primary and secondaries, and 63% in the special school 
sector 

• The majority of school expenditure is on employees. In 2002-03, 70% was spent on 
employees; 56% on teachers and 14% on other employees 

• Over the period 1998-99 to 2002-03 expenditure on teachers has risen by 14.7% 
while other employee spending has risen by 44%. The rise in expenditure on other 
employees may partly be accounted for the rise in number of classroom assistants 

• In terms of actual amounts spent primary and secondary schools account for the 
majority of school spending (83%) 

• While greatest spending is in primary and secondary school sector the highest 
expenditure per pupil is in special schools. In 2002-03 it was £48,110 compared to 
£4,787 for secondary and £3,236 for primary and £2,028 for pre-primary.  
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Table 2: Pre-Primary: Gross Revenue Expenditure, £m (Real Terms) 

 Teachers  
Other 

Employees  
Property 

costs 

Supplies 
and 

Services Other
Total Gross 
Expenditure  

 1998-99  
  

34.624           55.707         11.914      5.685    15.670   123.477  

 1999-00  
  

71.531           62.836         19.438      8.315    28.893   157.866  

 2000-01  
  

41.655           71.308         19.037      6.478    44.552          182  

 2001-02  
  

46.517           81.642         16.287      6.340    51.796 200.890  

 2002-03  
  

51.510           85.430  82.144* 218.089 
Source: Information supplied by the Scottish Executive  
Note: Total gross expenditure is not the sum of the previous columns due to inter-authority transfers 
* for 2002-03 “other” includes operating costs, transfer payments, support services, revenue 
contributions to capital and inter-account and inter-authority transfers and is therefore not comparable 
with “other category” in previous years) 

 
In 2002-03 £137m of specific funding was transferred from the central education budget to 
the GAE for nursery places.  
 
Table 3: Primary: Gross Revenue Expenditure, £m (Real Terms) 

 Teachers  
Other 

Employees  
Property 

Costs 

Supplies 
and 

Services Other Total 

1998-99 
  

697.091  74.418 118.252 35.391 92.960 1,016.448 

1999-00 
  

719.572  88.718 124.940 48.984 92.202 1,070.858 

2000-01 
  

730.319  105.671 133.905 59.841 106.685 1,133.919 

2001-02 
  

776.129  131.874 128.934 67.473 96.088 1,193.166 
2002-03 786.024 170.853 380,317* 1,337,194 

Note: Total gross expenditure is not the sum of the previous columns due to inter-authority transfers  
* for 2002-03 “other” includes operating costs, transfer payments, support services, revenue 
contributions to capital and inter-account and inter-authority transfers and is therefore not comparable 
with “other category” in previous years) 

 
Table 4: Secondary: Gross Education Expenditure, £m (Real Terms) 

 Teachers  
Other 

Employees  
Property 

Costs 

Supplies 
and 

Services Other 
Total Gross 
Expenditure  

1998-99 
  

795.097         86.276  
 

113.248 
 

51.895 
 

91.506   1,134.407  

1999-00 820.960        91.963  
 

114.765 
 

65.319 
 

91.803   1,182.758  

2000-01 841.798      102.086  
 

124.396 
 

78.297 
 

97.850   1,242.602  

2001-02 797.552      108.520  
 

137.452 
 

74.968 
 

101.746   1,321.142  

2002-03 918.215 145.105 
 

450.998* 1,514,318 
Note: Total gross expenditure is not the sum of the previous columns due to inter-authority transfers 
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* for 2002-03 “other” includes operating costs, transfer payments, support services, revenue 
contributions to capital and inter-account and inter-authority transfers and is therefore not comparable 
with “other category” in previous years) 

 
Table 5: Special Education: Gross Revenue Expenditure, £m (Real Terms) 

 Teachers  
Other 

Employees  
Property 

Costs 

Supplies 
and 

Services Other 
Total Gross 
Expenditure  

1998-99 
  

111.428          49.743  
 

6.000 
 

5.532 
 

63.289    222.355  

1999-00 
  

124.287          55.043  
 

7.325 
 

6.084 
 

65.203    245.640  

2000-01 
  

127.530          59.518  
 

7.826 
 

9.412 
 

70.743    263.395  

2001-02 
  

139.263          65.850  
 

10.108 
 

10.666 
 

285.663    285.663  
2002-03 163.122 75.760 125.070 363.951 

Note: Total gross expenditure is not the sum of the previous columns due to inter-authority transfers 
* for 2002-03 “other” includes operating costs, transfer payments, support services, revenue 
contributions to capital and inter-account and inter-authority transfers and is therefore not comparable 
with “other category” in previous years) 
 

 
Table 6: Expenditure per pupil (Real Terms) £’s 
 Pre-

Primary 
Primary  Secondary Special 

1998-99 * 2,329 3,629 27,014
1999-00 * 2,485 3,757 29,555
2000-01 * 2,669 3,918 31,666
2001-02 * 2,841 4,184 34,909
2002-03 2,028    3,236  

 
        4,787     48,110 

* Information not available at the time of writing 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
 
Prior to the introduction of the prudential borrowing framework, in April 2004, the Executive 
controlled the total amount of capital expenditure through the issuing of “borrowing 
consents”. Under the new prudential framework the previous controls have been replaced 
by local decision making, under guidance from CIPFA. Capital allocations relate to 
conventional capital procurement and not PPP’s.  Table 7 shows expenditure has risen by 
14% since 1998-99.  
 
Table 7: Local Authority Education Capital Expenditure, £m (Real Terms) 
Year  £m 
1998-99 141.59 
1999-00 150.454 
2000-01 127.781 
2001-02 156.019 
2002-03 161.828 

Source: Scottish Local Government Financial Statistics Series. Includes expenditure on schools and 
community education  
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PPP’s are a new method of funding capital investment, with provision by the private sector 
in the short term which attracts grant support from the Scottish Executive. Scottish 
Executive Ministers announced in June 2002 financial support for a £1.2 billion package of 
school building PPP investment in 15 authorities, followed by an announcement in 
March 2003 covering £748 million of investment in a further 9 authorities. Funding support 
for PPPs is provided through AEF in the same way as for conventional loan charges at the 
moment. 
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APPENDIX 1 
 
Sources of Statistical Information  
 
Local authorities submit returns to the Executive detailing expenditure under a variety of 
headings. There are a number of publications where information on these returns can be 
found: 
 

• Local Government Financial Statistics series published by the Scottish 
Executive. Information is given on revenue and capital income and expenditure at a 
national level, for all local government services. These tend to be published about 
18 months after the end of the financial year. The detail of information provided has 
varied over the years and therefore detailed time series comparisons can be 
difficult. Publications are available on-line at: 
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/about/CSU/DD-EAS-LG/00016945/publications.aspx or 
in the Information Centre (ref  ) 

• Expenditure on School Education in Scotland statistical bulletin was also 
published by the Executive for the first time in December 2002, giving information 
for 2001-02. The source data is the same for the financial statistical series although 
the information is presented in a different way. The bulletin provides information on 
revenue and capital spending and on budgeted running costs. Available on-line at: 
.http://www.scotland.gov.uk/stats/bulletins/00303-00.asp 

• CIPFA also publish information in their Rating Review Series. This gives 
information on the main areas of local government spending broken down by local 
authority area. CIPFA publish both estimates and actuals. While the source data is 
the same for the Executive’s publications the data is collated and presented under 
slightly different headings than the Executive’s series.  CIPFA publications are 
available in the Information Centre ref: 338.465 (410.5):657.4CIP 
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Curriculum Inquiry 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Committee discussed a possible inquiry into the school curriculum at its planning 

seminar on 9 September 2004 and at its meeting on 29 September 2004, this paper 
takes account of the discussion at that meeting and proposes: 

 
• terms of reference for an inquiry; and 
• the approach to an inquiry. 

 
2. At its meeting on 29 September 2004, the Committee decided to await the outcome 

of the Scottish Executive review of the curriculum before finalising the terms of 
reference for its inquiry. The Minister will be attending the Committee’s meeting on 
10 November 2004 to brief the Committee on the outcome of the curriculum review.  

 
Curriculum Review 
 
3. The outcome of the Scottish Executive’s curriculum review (“A Curriculum For 

Excellence”) was published on 1 November 2004 (see Annex 1). It provides an 
overview of the outcomes that the school curriculum should provide for all children 
and a template for a reform process that will enable these outcomes to be achieved. 
Of particular relevance to the Committee’s previous discussions is the outcome of 
providing “…greater choice and opportunity, earlier, for young people, to help them 
realise their individual talents and to help close the opportunity gap by better 
engaging those who currently switch off from formal education too young”. The 
review recognises that “…although the current curriculum has many strengths, a 
significant proportion of young people in Scotland are not achieving all that they are 
capable of.” 

 
4. The Scottish Executive has accepted, in full, the findings of the curriculum review 

and have outlined, in the Ministerial response to the review (see Annex 2), a series 
of actions to implement the findings of the review and reform the 3-18 curriculum. 
The Ministerial response acknowledges the need “…to address the long-standing 
problem of a lack of focus and motivation for many young people in the early part of 
their secondary schooling”. The curriculum review touches on the issues involved in 
the Committee’s potential inquiry but there is limited detail about action in these 
areas. The Committee may wish to question the Minister in more detail on what 
action the Executive plans to ensure the Committee’s proposed inquiry does not 
duplicate any work planned by the Executive.  

 
Draft terms of reference 
 
6. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 29 September 2004, the 

proposed terms of reference for a possible inquiry have been revised as follows:  
 

“To identify how all children and young people can be motivated by their school 
experience to enable them to achieve their full potential. 

 
The Education Committee are particularly interested in: 



 
• identifying which factors have a positive or negative impact on pupils’ 

motivation; 
• how pupils’ experience outside school impacts on their level of motivation 

within school; 
• examples of how to identify early signs that particular pupils may be disaffected 

by their school experience; 
• examples of effective teaching approaches, learning styles and personalised 

learning that have a motivating influence for disaffected pupils; 
• examples of approaches which ensure that vocational training and alternative 

curriculum experiences are recognised and valued appropriately; 
• examples of best practice from Scotland and other countries; and 
• the effectiveness of existing networks and structures for communicating 

examples of best practice”. 
 
7. These revised terms of reference move the focus of the inquiry some way beyond 

the initial focus on the curriculum onto issues of pupil motivation and the 
effectiveness of the school experience. 

 
Approach 
 
8. The proposed approach to the inquiry would be in three phases. 
 

Phase One 
9. Subject to the Committee’s agreement, a written call for evidence would be issued 

during November 2004. In addition to the open call for evidence, specific requests for 
input will be made to a variety of organisations including representatives of parents, 
teachers’ representatives, employers’ organisations and student bodies. The results 
of the call for written evidence will be compiled and presented to the Committee for 
discussion in the latter part of January in order to enable identification of witnesses 
and locations for visits. This will be coupled with a SPICe briefing note outlining 
relevant research and including international examples of best practice.  
 
Phase Two 

10. To complement the written evidence, it proposed that a series of facilitated 
discussions with pupils (primary and secondary), teachers are conducted. These 
would be semi-structured to ensure comparability and would be as representative as 
possible with a small sample size. The discussions would be facilitated by external 
consultants. These discussions, which could take place throughout Scotland, would 
take place during spring 2005 with the results being presented to the Committee in 
April.  

 
Phase Three 

11. As noted in paragraph 4, the synthesis of written evidence will be used to identify 
witnesses that the Committee would like to question. The intention would be to hear 
from a small, focused number of witnesses culminating with the Minister. In parallel, 
visits to schools or organisations identified as being examples of best practice in 
engaging and motivating pupils will be organised. The Committee may wish to invite 
a cross section of pupils and teachers who participated in the facilitated discussions 
to a “round table discussion” with the Committee. 

 
Timetable 



 
12. The timetable for the inquiry is illustrated in Appendix 1. The intention is to complete 

phase 1 by the February 2005 and complete the entire inquiry before the summer 
2005 recess.  

 
Action 
 
13. The Committee is invited to: 
 

• CONSIDER the draft terms of reference for the inquiry (paragraph 3) in the light 
of the results of the curriculum review and the Ministerial response to it and 
DECIDE whether the terms of reference are sufficiently focused; 

• ENDORSE the proposed approach to the inquiry (paragraphs 5-7); and 
• NOTE that, subject to the Committee’s agreement of the above, the next steps 

in the conduct of the inquiry would be: 
 

o the announcement of a call for written evidence in mid November which will 
close in mid January; and 

o the next formal consideration by the Committee will be in January and will be 
a synthesis of written evidence received and identification of locations for 
Committee visits and witnesses. 

 
 

Martin Verity Mark Roberts
Clerk to the Committee Senior Assistant Clerk
2 November 2004 
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The curriculum in Scotland has many strengths. Its well-respected curriculum for 
3 to 5 year olds, its broad 5-14 curriculum, Standard Grade courses and the National
Qualifications structure have been carefully designed to meet the needs of pupils at different
stages. However, the various parts were developed separately and, taken together, they 
do not now provide the best basis for an excellent education for every child. The National
Debate showed that people want a curriculum that will fully prepare today’s children for
adult life in the 21st century, be less crowded and better connected, and offer more choice
and enjoyment.

Our aspiration is to enable all children to develop their capacities as successful
learners, confident individuals, responsible citizens and effective contributors to
society. 

A Curriculum for Excellence challenges us to achieve this aim. It establishes clear values,
purposes and principles for education from 3 to 18 in Scotland. The document has
profound implications for what is learned, how it is taught and what is assessed. It enables
us to anticipate changes and challenges which young people will face in the future, to take
account of advances in education and to tackle the aspects of the current curriculum which
must be improved. 

A Curriculum for Excellence is fully in harmony with the National Priorities, and will provide
an important impetus to achieving our vision for children and young people, that all children
and young people should be valued by being safe, nurtured, achieving, healthy, active,
included, respected and responsible. 
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It provides a template for a phased process of reform, the details of which are set out more fully in
our response. The outcomes we seek to achieve through this programme of reform will be:

> for the first time ever, a single curriculum 3-18, supported by a simple and effective
structure of assessment and qualifications: this will allow the right pace and challenge
for young people, particularly at critical points like the move from nursery to primary
and from primary to secondary

> greater choice and opportunity, earlier, for young people, to help them realise their
individual talents and to help close the opportunity gap by better engaging those who
currently switch off from formal education too young

> more skills-for-work options for young people, robustly assessed and helping them to
progress into further qualifications or work

> more space in the curriculum for work in depth, and to ensure that young people
develop the literacy, numeracy and other essential skills and knowledge they will need
for life and work

> young people achieving the broad outcomes that we look for from school education,
both through subject teaching and more cross-subject activity

> more space for sport, music, dance, drama, art, learning about health, sustainable
development and enterprise, and other activities that broaden the life experiences – 
and life chances – of young people

A Curriculum for Excellence gives us the opportunity to address important curricular issues which we
know need to be tackled. We will therefore set in motion a programme of detailed, linked work to:

> have significantly decluttered the curriculum, particularly in key areas of primary, to free
up more time for young people to achieve and to allow teachers the freedom to exercise
judgement on appropriate learning for young people, by 2007

> have restructured the curriculum in key areas of early secondary, to provide for depth as
well as breadth in learning, and to ensure that pupils can see that they are working
towards clear outcomes, by 2007
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> have introduced new skills-for-work courses for 14 to 16 year olds to broaden the range
of educational experience for young people and ensure that they get appropriate
recognition for achievements in developing work-related and other skills, by 2007

> have agreed by 2006 the future structure of assessment and qualifications to support
learning up to age 16, including simplifying the connections between assessment 5-14,
Standard Grade and the National Qualifications, for implementation thereafter

> have reformed the way we record the achievement of young people, to ensure that 
they can take on to the next stage of their lives a broad and rigorous record – not just 
of their academic work, but also of their vocational learning and their achievements
beyond the traditional school curriculum, by 2007

We fully endorse the work of the Curriculum Review Group which is set out in A Curriculum for
Excellence. That document and our detailed response to the challenges identified by the Group 
are included as part of this package. 

These documents provide a starting point for a continuous cycle of reflection, review and
improvement which will actively involve young people, teachers and educators, parents, employers
and the wider community. This is just the first stage. We are embarking together on a challenging
process which will have a profound influence on our children’s futures.

Peter Peacock Euan Robson
Minister for Education and Young People Deputy Minister for Education 

and Young People
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The Scottish Executive's vision for children and young people is “A Scotland in which every
child matters, where every child, regardless of his or her family background, has the best
possible start in life”. 

The Education (Scotland) Act 2000 provides that “education should be directed to the
development of the personality, talents and mental and physical abilities of the child or young
person to their fullest potential” and that “due regard, so far as is reasonably practicable,
should be paid to the views of the child or young person in decisions that significantly affect
them, taking account of the child or young person’s age and maturity”. 

The Act also makes provision for the five National Priorities for Education: Achievement and
Attainment; Framework for Learning; Inclusion and Equality; Values and Citizenship; and
Learning for Life. The Scottish Executive monitors how schools and authorities perform against
all these National Priorities. 

In 2002 the Scottish Executive undertook the most extensive consultation ever of the people of
Scotland on the state of school education through the National Debate on Education. In the
debate, many people – pupils, parents, teachers, employers and others – said that they valued
and wanted to keep many aspects of the current curriculum. Some also made compelling
arguments for changes to ensure all our young people achieve successful outcomes and are
equipped to contribute effectively to the Scottish economy and society, now and in the future.

Features of our present curriculum that people valued included:

> the flexibility which already exists in the Scottish system – no one argued for a
more prescriptive national system

> the combination of breadth and depth offered by the curriculum

> the quality of teaching

> the quality of supporting material that helps teachers to deliver much of the
current curriculum

> the comprehensive principle

background
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People argued for changes which would:

> reduce over-crowding in the curriculum and make learning more enjoyable

> better connect the various stages of the curriculum from 3 to 18

> achieve a better balance between ‘academic’ and ‘vocational’ subjects and include
a wider range of experiences

> equip young people with the skills they will need in tomorrow’s workforce

> make sure that assessment and certification support learning

> allow more choice to meet the needs of individual young people

It was against this educational backdrop that Ministers established a Review Group in
November 2003. The task of the Review Group was to identify the purposes of education 
3 to 18 and principles for the design of the curriculum. The Group was asked to take 
account of the views expressed during the National Debate, current research and international
comparisons. As well as educational factors, the Group considered global factors which 
would have strong influences on the aims and purposes of education over the coming
decades, including changing patterns of work, increased knowledge of how children learn 
and the potential of new technologies to enrich learning. In addition the Group was asked 
to take a broad view of children’s development, within the wider framework of Integrated
Children’s Services, bearing in mind the wide range of adults directly involved in the education
of children and young people, in early years centres, schools, colleges and out of school
learning.

The result of this work is A Curriculum for Excellence. 
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This document identifies:

> the values upon which we believe the curriculum should be based

> the purpose of the school curriculum 3 to 18 and the outcomes which we intend all
young people to achieve

> the design principles which schools, teachers and other educators will use to
implement the curriculum, and which will be used in a process of national reform

A Curriculum for Excellence can be used to stimulate constructive debate on learning and
teaching, giving those involved at every level of Scottish education the opportunity to reflect on
the purposes and principles behind the work they do.



A CURRICULUM FOR EXCELLENCE   9

* This document is intended to guide the work of educators in all sectors and places of learning which children attend
from age 3 to the end of their compulsory education. Solely for reasons of simplicity we use the words ‘schools’ and
‘teachers’ to cover all stages and all educators.

Each child has an enormous capacity for learning and the potential to achieve in different
ways. 

A Curriculum for Excellence applies to all children and young people from their earliest
contact with the education system through to the time they leave school as young adults. 
It applies to the experiences provided in the different places where they go to learn: early
years centres and nurseries; schools; and to colleges and others working in partnership
with schools. It recognises the wide range of educators working in these sectors*.

Because children learn through all of their experiences - in the family and community, 
pre-school centre, nursery and school - the curriculum needs to recognise and
complement the contributions that these experiences can make. 

The curriculum reflects what we value as a nation and what we seek for our young people.
It is designed to convey knowledge which is considered to be important and to promote
the development of values, understanding and capabilities. It is concerned both with what
is to be learned and how it is taught. It should enable all of the young people of Scotland 
to flourish as individuals, reach high levels of achievement, and make valuable contributions
to society.  

The curriculum affects us all. 

introduction
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Why must the curriculum change?

Like other countries, we face new influences which mean that we must look differently at the
curriculum. These include global social, political and economic changes, and the particular
challenges facing Scotland: the need to increase the economic performance of the nation; 
reflect its growing diversity; improve health; and reduce poverty. In addition, we can expect 
more changes in the patterns and demands of employment, and the likelihood of new and 
quite different jobs during an individual’s working life.  

The educational process itself is changing. There is growing understanding of the different ways 
in which children learn and how best to support them. New technologies are making information
available as never before and offer exciting potential to enrich learning. There is now an opportunity
to recognise fully the talents and contributions of the growing range of adults currently involved in
educating our children, and to reflect the developing role of the school as a partner with parents,
other providers of services for children, colleges and other organisations, and the community.

Most importantly, although the current curriculum has many strengths, a significant proportion 
of young people in Scotland are not achieving all that they are capable of. We need a curriculum
which will enable all young people to understand the world they are living in, reach the highest
possible levels of achievement, and equip them for work and learning throughout their lives. It
should:  

> make learning active, challenging and enjoyable

> not be too fragmented or over-crowded with content

> connect the various stages of learning from 3 to 18

> encourage the development of high levels of accomplishment and intellectual skill

> include a wide range of experiences and achieve a suitable blend of what has
traditionally been seen as ‘academic’ and ‘vocational’

> give opportunities for children to make appropriate choices to meet their individual
interests and needs, while ensuring that these choices lead to successful outcomes

> ensure that assessment supports learning

Taken together, these factors provide challenging reasons for change. 

The starting point for this process of change is the set of values which should underpin policies,
practice and the curriculum itself.

10 THE CURRICULUM REVIEW GROUP

> CONFIDENT INDIVIDUALS

SUCCESSFUL LEARNERS >



A CURRICULUM FOR EXCELLENCE   11

Wisdom, justice, compassion and integrity: the words which are inscribed on the
mace of the Scottish Parliament have helped to define values for our democracy.

It is one of the prime purposes of education to make our young people aware of the values on
which Scottish society is based and so help them to establish their own stances on matters of
social justice and personal and collective responsibility. Young people therefore need to learn
about and develop these values. The curriculum is an important means through which this
personal development should be encouraged.

To achieve this, the curriculum:

> should enable all young people to benefit from their education, supporting them 
in different ways to achieve their potential 

> must value the learning and achievements of all young people and promote high
aspirations and ambition

> should emphasise the rights and responsibilities of individuals and nations. 
It should help young people to understand diverse cultures and beliefs and 
support them in developing concern, tolerance, care and respect for themselves
and others

> must enable young people to build up a strong foundation of knowledge and
understanding and promote a commitment to considered judgement and ethical
action 

> should give young people the confidence, attributes and capabilities to make
valuable contributions to society

In essence, it must be inclusive, be a stimulus for personal achievement and, through the
broadening of pupils’ experience of the world, be an encouragement towards informed and
responsible citizenship.  

values
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To enable all young
people to become

effective contributorsresponsible citizens
with 
> respect for others
> commitment to participate responsibly in 

political, economic, social and cultural life

and able to
> develop knowledge and understanding of 

the world and Scotland’s place in it
> understand different beliefs and cultures
> make informed choices and decisions
> evaluate environmental, scientific and 

technological issues
> develop informed, ethical views of complex 

issues

with 
> an enterprising attitude
> resilience
> self-reliance

and able to
> communicate in different ways and in 

different settings
> work in partnership and in teams
> take the initiative and lead
> apply critical thinking in new contexts
> create and develop
> solve problems

purposes of the curriculum from 3 -18
Our aspiration for all children and for every young person is that they should be successful
learners, confident individuals, responsible citizens and effective contributors to
society and at work. By providing structure, support and direction to young people’s learning,
the curriculum should enable them to develop these four capacities. The curriculum should
complement the important contributions of families and communities.
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confident individuals

with 
> self respect
> a sense of physical, mental and emotional wellbeing
> secure values and beliefs
> ambition

and able to
> relate to others and manage themselves
> pursue a healthy and active lifestyle
> be self aware
> develop and communicate their own beliefs 

and view of the world
> live as independently as they can
> assess risk and take informed decisions 
> achieve success in different areas of activity

successful learners

with 
> enthusiasm and motivation for learning
> determination to reach high standards of 

achievement
> openness to new thinking and ideas

and able to
> use literacy, communication and 

numeracy skills
> use technology for learning
> think creatively and independently
> learn independently and as part of a group
> make reasoned evaluations
> link and apply different kinds of learning in 

new situations



How can schools achieve these purposes?

These purposes represent a very broad range of outcomes, including learning how to learn and
the promotion of positive attitudes and attributes. The opportunity for children to develop the
four capacities will strongly depend upon:

> the environment for learning

> the choice of teaching and learning approaches 

> the ways in which learning is organised

Respectful and constructive relationships are the starting point for successful learning. Schools
and other educational settings can foster respect, responsibility and tolerance by living out their
values, practising them within their own communities. By having high aspirations for each child,
schools are able to support children in developing confidence and ambition.  

Teachers and educators have a wide range of approaches to draw upon, and these need to 
be chosen carefully to support the purpose of learning in each particular case (so, for example, 
the development of informed views requires learners to engage in a process of constructive
challenge and debate). 

The learning will take place through a wide range of planned experiences. These will include
environmental, scientific, technological, historical, social, economic, political, mathematical 
and linguistic contexts, the arts, culture and sports. Sometimes the experiences may be linked
to particular vocational or other specialised contexts. To achieve this breadth will require both
subject-based studies and activities which span several disciplines. Children will also learn
through the day-to-day experiences of the life of the school community, with its values and
social contact, and from out-of-school activities, events and celebrations. Taken together, these
experiences should provide a motivating and enriching blend. 

With support from education authorities and schools, teachers will have the task of providing
activities which will enable each learner to develop to their full potential in the four capacities.
Much of what is needed already exists, but it also requires clear guiding principles to assist
teachers and schools in their practice and as a basis for continuing review, evaluation and
improvement. These principles will apply to the curriculum at national, education authority,
school and individual levels. 
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14 THE CURRICULUM REVIEW GROUP

Challenges and enjoyment
Young people should find their learning challenging, engaging and motivating. The curriculum
should encourage high aspirations and ambitions for all. At all stages, learners of all
aptitudes and abilities should experience an appropriate level of challenge, to enable each
individual to achieve his or her potential. They should be active in their learning and have
opportunities to develop and demonstrate their creativity. There should be support to enable
young people to sustain their effort.

Breadth
All young people should have opportunities for a broad, suitably-weighted range of
experiences. The curriculum should be organised so that they will learn and develop 
through a variety of contexts within both the classroom and other aspects of school life. 

Progression
Young people should experience continuous progression in their learning from 3 to 18 
within a single curriculum framework. Each stage should build upon earlier knowledge and
achievements. Young people should be able to progress at a rate which meets their needs
and aptitudes, and keep options open so that routes are not closed off too early. 

Depth
There should be opportunities for young people to develop their full capacity for different
types of thinking and learning. As they progress, they should develop and apply increasing
intellectual rigour, drawing different strands of learning together and exploring and achieving
more advanced levels of understanding. 

Personalisation and choice
The curriculum should respond to individual needs and support particular aptitudes and
talents. It should give each young person increasing opportunities for exercising responsible
personal choice as they move through their school career. Once they have achieved suitable
levels of attainment across a wide range of areas of learning the choice should become as
open as possible. There should be safeguards to ensure that choices are soundly based and
lead to successful outcomes.

principles for curriculum design
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Coherence
Taken as a whole, children’s learning activities should combine to form a coherent
experience. There should be clear links between the different aspects of young people’s
learning, including opportunities for extended activities which draw different strands of
learning together.

Relevance
Young people should understand the purposes of their activities. They should see the 
value of what they are learning and its relevance to their lives, present and future. 

Although all should apply at any one stage, the principles will have different emphases as a
young person learns and develops. So, for example, the need for breadth will apply very
strongly in the earlier stages, to ensure that a child will gain knowledge and understanding
across a wide range of areas of learning. More options for specialisation will be available later,
once essential outcomes have been achieved. The nature of choice will also change as a child
develops, for example starting with choices in play activities, moving through choices in topics
and contexts for learning and eventually reaching opportunities for decisions between
programmes which may have implications for subsequent careers.

There will need to be sufficient flexibility in the way in which teaching and learning is managed
to find the right blend and balance for each young person for their particular stage and
circumstances. To enhance opportunities and allow greater personalisation of learning, schools
will need to look beyond their own expertise and resources so that their students can have
access to suitable provision. This may be through technologies to make connections between
learners and teachers at a distance, or partnerships with other schools and colleges. 
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16 THE CURRICULUM REVIEW GROUP

Taken together, the values, purposes and principles imply changes and developments 
which will mean: 

for young people:
> higher standards of achievement through a clearer focus on the purposes of learning

activities, leading through to broader choices as they progress through school; better
progression from one level to the next; assessment which promotes learning and
recognises different types of achievements; scope for more enjoyment in learning

for parents:
> a clear understanding of the learning opportunities their children should have, ways in

which they can support their children’s learning; the purposes of these activities; and the
recognition which children will receive for their achievements

for teachers, schools, early years centres and colleges:
> clarity about what education is seeking to achieve for each child; flexibility to apply

professional judgement in planning programmes and activities to respond to the needs of
individual children; a curriculum which is not overcrowded because of too much content;
more teaching across and beyond traditional subject boundaries; time and space for
innovative and creative teaching and learning

implications of the values, purposes 
and principles
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for employers and providers of higher education:
> better preparation for further study and work through improved skills, greater confidence

and improved attitudes to enterprise, work and lifelong learning

for the education system:
> a responsibility to ensure that teaching, learning and assessment are directed to achieving

the purposes and principles set out here and that qualifications reflect this fully; a
responsibility to ensure that initial training and continuing professional development of
teachers and educators equip them fully for their task; and a commitment to a continuing
programme of refreshment and review of the curriculum

for society:
> confidence that children and young people are being enabled to reach the highest levels of

achievement as successful learners, confident individuals, responsible citizens and effective
contributors to society and at work.
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In the light of the principles and purposes emerging from A Curriculum for Excellence, which we
accept in full, we will set in motion a programme of work to address issues which we know need
to be tackled as a matter of priority. These developments will be part of the process of creating a
single, coherent, Scottish curriculum 3-18. 

De-cluttering the curriculum in primary schools
We will revise and streamline curriculum guidelines to free up space for children 
to achieve and teachers to teach, for implementation in 2007. 

Many areas of the primary school curriculum work very well, but in some areas there is a clear
need to streamline the existing guidelines to free up space for more challenge and enjoyment, 
and to help to raise attainment. There is also a need to make sure that all children experience a
smooth change as they move from their pre-school experience into primary 1, and from primary 7
into secondary school. Streamlined guidelines will therefore be developed from the existing
curriculum for children 3 to 5 and the 5-14 guidelines, and using the purposes and principles of 
A Curriculum for Excellence as the guide for the task. This will:

> make guidelines more fit for their purpose by providing the right level of detail for
teachers – maintaining the current level of specificity where that makes sense

> remove unnecessary detail from existing 5-14 guidelines in curriculum areas such 
as Expressive Arts and Environmental Studies to allow teachers more flexibility and
scope to provide rich and varied experiences, and reduce the time spent on
assessment

> bring the 3 to 5 and 5-14 curriculum guidelines together to ensure a smooth transition
in what children have learned and also in how they learn. This will mean extending the
approaches which are used in pre-school into the early years of primary, emphasising
the importance of opportunities for children to learn through purposeful, well-planned
play

ministerial response 
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This would mean that a teacher will be clearer about the purpose and essential outcomes of
learning and will have the freedom to plan a wide range of challenging experiences more
flexibly, assessing only what needs to be assessed.

Overhauling the curriculum in S1 to S3 
We will deliver new guidance on a reformed approach to education in S1 to S3 which
will increase opportunities for challenge, choice and motivation, for implementation
from 2007.

We need to address the long-standing problem of a lack of focus and motivation for many
young people in the early part of their secondary schooling. A Curriculum for Excellence now
defines purposes and is the basis for establishing much clearer outcomes for this stage of
schooling. We will also address issues of progression and articulation between early and later
secondary stages. We will do this by:

> issuing clear statements of the outcomes which each young person should aspire
to achieve during this period, including literacy, numeracy, and other essential
attributes and skills. Existing guidelines will be used as the basis of the work,
together with the best of Standard Grade and National Qualifications. As in
primary, content will be reduced where this makes sense, opening up scope for
more opportunities for work in depth and of greater rigour

> ensuring that all children are enabled to maintain their progress in learning as they
move from primary to secondary school

> ensuring that opportunities for in-depth activities which extend across and beyond
subjects (for example, challenging projects, sustainable development, health
promotion, and sports, arts, cultural, community and work-related activities) lie 
at the heart of the curriculum, not as add-ons 

> identifying clearly the contributions of each subject to the achievement of the
outcomes

> introducing scope for greater choice, earlier, within a curriculum which first and
foremost ensures that young people have a broad education which enables them to
achieve a wide range of outcomes. They will be able to make choices from a broad
range of in-depth activities. Once essential outcomes have been achieved, they will
be able to choose which areas of learning they wish to pursue in more depth

4 MINISTERIAL RESPONSE
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Because schools will have flexibility in how they implement the new guidance for S1 to S3 
they might, for example: use quite different ways of organising learning, timetabling and class
grouping; introduce greater choice at the end of S1; group appropriately by attainment (by
setting rather than streaming); use more mixed-age classes; or have periodic non-timetabled
weeks to allow work on challenging projects. Whatever mix of approaches is used, the
purposes of the S1 to S3 curriculum will be clear – to enable all young people to develop their
attributes and capacities, as set out in A Curriculum for Excellence.

Pathfinder work will be encouraged immediately, with full implementation from 2007. Work on
timetabling models is already underway.

Recognising achievement in S1 to S3

We will deliver a new way of recognising the achievements and attainment of all
young people from S1 to S3 from 2007.  

To improve motivation and attainment in early secondary it is crucial that this stage of education
is fully recognised as meaningful and important. We need to ensure that pupils’ achievements
are encouraged and acknowledged, to help to develop self-esteem and to stimulate ambition
for future learning. We will do this by:

> a new means of recording achievement which fits the purposes of learning in S1 to S3

> working with teachers to achieve robust methods of assessing young people’s
achievements in ways which are appropriate to their learning – for example
through a mix of traditional assessment methods, self-assessment, and recording
evidence of a performance. The approach must command confidence and not be
intrusive into learning and teaching

> ensuring that the record can easily be updated as each young person progresses,
to give a statement of latest and best achievements

This will mean that a young person will build up a record of their attainment and broad
achievements which will be recognised and valued by themselves, parents, employers, 
colleges and universities - a ‘passport’ to further learning and work. It might, for example,
record their attainment in essential outcomes of learning, their success in a school musical
performance, their contribution as a member of a team which solved a tricky design problem,
and other latest and best achievements.  
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This process will also address the relationship between Standard Grade and new National
Qualifications - a commitment set out in Educating for Excellence. This will include a process of
alignment with the Scottish Credit and Qualifications Framework. 

Any changes to qualifications would take account of the necessary timetable for consultation
and implementation.

New courses in skills-for-work
We will deliver a new course and qualification in learning about skills-for-work for 
14-16 year olds by 2007. 

There is a need for more high-quality courses which will extend choice and increase young
people’s motivation and enthusiasm for learning. We will achieve this by:

> developing new courses, many of which will be offered in partnership with
colleges, to allow young people to develop important knowledge and skills for
employment through practical experiences linked to particular careers, such as
engineering

> developing assessment for these courses which fits the purposes of the learning,
and qualifications which will sit alongside their other subject-based qualifications

This will mean, for example, that a young person who has a particular interest in child
development could: choose to attend college for part of the school week to learn about this
area; carry out a work placement in a nursery; be assessed on his or her knowledge and in
outcomes such as communication, planning and other skills; and receive a qualification which
is valued by employers and further and higher education.

Piloting will begin in 2005.
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Review of the science curriculum
A cycle of continuous updating and reform of the curriculum across all areas of
learning will begin immediately, starting with the science curriculum 3-18.

It is clear that the current science curriculum needs to be updated, expanded and improved.
As the first of a sequence of reviews of each area of learning in turn, all of the existing science
curriculum will be assessed against the principles and purposes of A Curriculum for Excellence,
and the recommendations of earlier and current reviews of science education will be
addressed. Unnecessary or outdated content will be removed, gaps will be identified and filled,
content will be updated and progression between stages and courses will be smoothed out.

Work will begin in November 2004 for implementation from session 2006-07.

These developments have implications for Assessment 3-14, Age and Stage regulations,
National Qualifications and school/college partnerships.

Assessment 3-14
We will make reforms which ensure that assessment supports learning and that there
are valid and reliable measures of national levels of attainment in key areas of
children’s learning.

The Assessment is for Learning programme has been very successful in developing teachers’
skills in assessing children’s learning and using the assessment process to help learning. The
consultation on assessment 3-14 sent strong messages about how to improve assessment
arrangements in Scotland, and the response to this consultation will be published in November
2004. The proposals will be in keeping with the principles of A Curriculum for Excellence and
with the other developments.

Details will be published in November 2004. 
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Age and Stage regulations
The Age and Stage regulations, which say when young people can sit exams, will 
be abolished and replaced with clear guidance to safeguard young people’s interests,
in 2005. 

This action follows a consultation process, the result of which are available on the Scottish
Executive website. The change will allow education authorities and schools to use their
professional judgement to decide, in discussion with the young person and parents, when a
young person is ready to sit an exam, within a framework of tough accountability for the
school. The new arrangements will devolve greater responsibility to schools and remove an
unnecessary layer 
of bureaucracy from the Scottish Qualifications Authority exams process, but will retain clear
safeguards to protect young people from pressure to sit exams at too young an age.

National Qualifications S3-S6
We will continue the ongoing review of the National Qualifications structure and
courses.

The changes in the curriculum will have implications for National Qualifications courses to
ensure there is appropriate articulation and progression. This will include the need to provide 
a broader range of outcomes in line with the purposes of A Curriculum for Excellence and to
give recognition for these achievements through accreditation. There is already a process of
review of National Qualifications to update them and improve them over time.

School/college partnerships
We will increase and enhance school/college partnerships so that pupils will have 
a high quality experience in colleges and gain suitable recognition for their work, for
implementation in 2005.

The interim report of the School/College Review outlines, among other things, how increased
and enhanced partnership working can help learners achieve the principles and purposes of
the 3-18 curriculum. Collaboration between schools and colleges can enrich pupils’
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experiences and help them to develop the skills they will need for life and work.  
Our strategy for schools and colleges will spell out how to ensure that these experiences are 
of a very high quality and that pupils are safe and well supported throughout. Practical matters,
such as the qualifications of lecturers and funding, are being considered. 

Interim report November 2004; consultation and discussion November 2004 to end January
2005; publication of strategy April 2005; implementation of strategy session 2005-06 onwards.

Using A Curriculum for Excellence to improve teaching and
learning 3-18
We will help teachers to apply the principles of A Curriculum for Excellence to 
improve teaching, learning and assessment with immediate effect.

A Curriculum for Excellence has profound implications for teaching and learning processes and
for the initial and continuing professional development of teachers. It can be used immediately
by teachers and educators in early years centres, schools and colleges to examine and
improve their practice. We will support this process through professional development events
and advice.  

Implementing the changes
We need to learn from what has worked best in the past. In developing and implementing
detailed policy and guidance we will make full use of the professional knowledge and expertise
of the education community to ensure widespread support and commitment. We will engage
with parents, employers, universities, colleges and organisations. We will work closely with
teachers to ensure that the changes will work in the classroom. Some of these developments
will take place quickly, such as the piloting of new skills-for-work courses. Others will take 
place over the medium to longer term, following consultation with the education and wider
community.

Agencies such as the Scottish Qualifications Authority, Learning and Teaching Scotland, Her
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Education (HMIE) and the Scottish Executive Education Department
will work in partnership to support these developments. 
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Accountability
Schools and education authorities will continue to be accountable for the decisions they take
about the curriculum they offer, with expectations that they will use arrangements creatively 
and flexibly and in ways which raise levels of achievement and attainment for all young people.
They will be expected to respond to each child’s strengths, talents and stage of development,
to engage with parents in designing their programmes, and to monitor and improve the quality
of what they provide. 

HMIE will monitor the quality of educational provision across all sectors and report on what they
find. The improvement in national monitoring of achievement and attainment that we plan will
further increase transparency of national performance.

Conclusion
This is not a once-and-for-all task but a continuing process. The curriculum must develop and
change so that it continues to meet the needs of our young people. There will be a continuing
cycle of evaluation, refreshment and renewal, taking account of developments in technologies
for learning and in our knowledge and understanding. 

We are embarking together on a process which will have a profound influence on the education
of our children and young people. 

Peter Peacock Euan Robson
Minister for Education and Young People Deputy Minister for Education 

and Young People
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